
1 (Adventist)  A.W. Sibley.  SIGNS of the PRESENT TIMES: Their Relation to the Immediate 
Personal Coming of Our Lord Jesus Christ. New Edition, with Supplement. Advent Christian 
Publication Society,Boston, 1889. 44 pages, 4p publisher advertisement. 6.5 x 4.5", printed 
wrapper. Physical, Political, Financial, Ecclesiastical, Moral Signs; quotes Bible, North American 
Review, New York Herald, Missionary Herald, Milton; wealth, murder, conversion statistics. VG.

$100.00

2 (Advertising)    SUPER MARKET COLORING CONTEST. Win 10 Big Prizes in Store! Grand 
National Prize: $5,000 Savings Bond or a 4-year College Scholarship. Copyright 1954, Milart 
Associates, Miami. (32) pages. Drawings with Life Saver, Jell-O, Carnation, Cheez Whiz, Campbell, 
Miracle Whip, Chef Boy-ar-dee, Kool Aid, Post, Velveeta, Air-Wick, Morton, Snickers, Hunt, 
French's, Pillsbury, Chicken of Sea, Heinz, Uncle Ben, Kleenex, Peter Pan containers, promotional 
verses. 11 x 8", pictorial color wrapper, Lionel train, doll, camera, bicycle, skates, phonograph, 
sewing machine, ukelele, erector set, Stop & Shop Super Markets slug.  Faint edge damping, VG.

$20.00

3 (Advertising)    The MERRY, MERRY SPRING TIME. Compliments of Vacuum Oil Co., Rochester, 
N.Y. No date, ca 1890? (16) pages. Comic illustrations, 'Discipline in Fiji', etc. 8 x 6", pictorial 
wrapper, Rochester business advertisements. Comic anecdotes, tales, 'Liars Club', 'Poetic Free 
Lunch'. Wrap edge nick, VG.

$25.00

4 (Advertising)  C.R. Salmon, D.D.S.  The WHITE GUARD. Pubished in the interest of better mouth 
hygiene and more intelligent care of the teeth with particular reference to the effect upon general 
health. Kolynos Company, New Haven, Connecticut, copyright 1922. (12) pages. 7.75 x 5.25", 
pictorial color wrapper. Prince Careless' castle invaded by Enemy, Kolynos to rescue. VG.

$20.00

5 (Advertising)  Glidden Varnish Company, Cleveland, Ohio.  JAP-A-LAC RENEWS EVERYTHING 
from Cellar to Garret. No date, ca 1920? 45 pages. Silhouettes, drawings, cans, woman painting 
frame, carriage, radiator, furniture, floor, automobile. 3.5" diecut circle, color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

6 (Advertising)  Grit Publishing Company, Williamsport, Pennsylvania.  YOU'VE GOT to HAVE GRIT. 
America's Greatest Family Newspaper. Copyright 1959. (16) pages. Color illustrated, comic book 
panels. Application to Sell Grit. 7 x 4.75", stapled. Impecunious Billy Adams sells Grit, gets prizes, 
saves money, able to afford camping trip. Few edge chips, bit toned, VG.

$20.00

7 (Advertising)  Heath & Milligan Manufacturing Company, Chicago.  LITTLE SUNSHINE JOURNEYS 
of The SUNSHINE TOTS. No date, ca 1920? (12) pages. Color illustrated. 4 x 4", stapled. Tots 
brighten house, school, toys with Sunshine Paint in rhyme. Owner name, VG.

$20.00

8 (Advertising)  Jesse Oakley & Company, New York; Factory, Newburgh, N.Y., Manufacturers 
Laundry, Fine Toilet Soaps, Toilet Waters, Perfumery.  JESSE OAKLEY'S La REINE, The Greatest 
Discovery of the Age. For use in the Laundry, Bath or Toilet. No date, ca 1870 (text). 48 pages. 
Engravings: Newburgh, factory, cherubs at work. 6 x 3.75", printed red wrapper. City of Newburgh, 
Recipes, Soap Bubbles, verse, anecdotes, miscellaneous information. VG.

$35.00

9 (Advertising)  Marie H. Bohn, introduction.  PETTIJOHN'S KINDERGARTEN GAMES and How to 
Play Them. American Cereal Company, Chicago, copyright 1900. Geo. H. Walker & Co., Boston. 
(14) pages. Color illustrated, Pettijohn Bear dances, plays with children. 5 x 3", pictorial color 
wrapper, Pettijohn's Breakfast Food boxes. Product mention lyrics, Loopi Loo, Good-bye Summer, 
Ball Rolling, Come Little Leaves, Sense Games. Tiny stain, VG.

$45.00

10 (Advertising)  N.K. Fairbank Company, Chicago.  FAIRY TALES. No date, ca 1890? (24) pages. 12 
color illustrations. 7 x 4.25", embossed pictorial wrapper. Old woman in shoe, ship a-sailing, three 
little kittens, sing song of wash-day, ding-dong-dell repurposed to sell Fairy Soap, anagram. VG.

$25.00



11 (Advertising)  National Advertising Center, New York.  ART CENTER'S CATALOGUE and ART 
BUYERS GUIDE. No date, ca 1944 (text). (31) pages. Illustrated: magazine, book covers, 
advertisements, billboards, drawings, photographs, historical, war, men, girls, fashion, children, 
animals, humor, architecture. 11.25 x 8.75", printed wrapper. James Montgomery Flagg, Arthur 
Szyk, N.C. Wyeth, George Price, Otto Soglow, Boris Artzybasheff, Andrew Wyeth, more. Wrap 
soiled, rubbed, text G.

$35.00

12 (Advertising)  National Cash Register Company, Dayton, Ohio.  $600 LOST/FOUND. No date, 1910 
mailback card. (8) pages. Tinted drawings. 6 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper. Accurate NCR register 
rescues storekeeper after shortfall. Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$20.00

13 (Advertising)  National Cash Register Company, Dayton, Ohio; Granville Smith, George Brehm, 
Martin Justice, Robert A. Graef, Illustrators.  The STOREKEEPER'S DREAM. N.C.R. Press, 
copyright 1909. (25) pages. Color illustrated. 9 x 6", embossed wrapper. Register keeps good boys 
from going bad after lovelorn clerk caught with hand in till. Wrap rubbed, faintly creased, G.

$25.00

14 (Advertising)  Northeastern Retail Lumbermen's Association, New York.  PRESENTING a Complete 
Merchandising Service for the Retail Lumber Dealer. 1949. (16) pages. Halftones: house, garage, 
barn plan books, calendars, truck poster, display model, business cards, handbook, sales book. 8.5 
x 4", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

15 (Advertising)  Seeck & Kade, New York.  FUN for EVERYONE! With Compliments of The Makers 
of PERTUSSIN "for Coughs". Copyright, 1937. (48) pages. Illustrated: Pertussin bottles, party, 
magic tricks, brain teasers, shadow pictures, games. 2 coupons. 5.5 x 3.75", pictorial color 
wrapper.  Tiny corner stain, wrap bit rubbed, VG.

$20.00

16 (Agriculture)    A REVIEW of the INTERNATIONAL LIVE STOCK EXPOSITION, A Great Movement 
for Improvement of the Domestic Animals of the United States, November 30th to December 7th, 
1918, Union Stock Yards, Chicago. 301 pages. Birds-eye view International Amphitheatre, many 
halftones: officers, exposition, cattle, sheep, hogs, horses, domestic science exhibits, judges, 
trophies, illustrated advertisements. 5.5 x 8", cloth. Postwar 'victory' show, effects of war years, 
much future optimism. Faint edge rippling, cover bit rubbed, soiled, ,VG.

$40.00

17 (Agriculture)  John J. Thomas.  The FRUIT CULTURIST, Adapted to the Climate of the Northern 
States; containing Directions for Raising Young Trees in the Nursery, and for the Management of 
the Orchard and Fruit Garden. New-York: Mark H. Newman, 1846. Copyright 1846. 220 pages. 36 
engravings: grafting, pruning, equipment, trees, grapevine, trellis. Variety lists. 6.5 x 4.5", cloth.  
Minor cover tip wear, few bugholes, foxed, VG.

$75.00

18 (Agriculture)  Ricker Manufacturing Company, Rochester, N.Y.  (HAY CARRIERS). No date, ca 
1890? (4) pages. 6 engravings of barn, cable and rod, one way, wood track, wagon, reversible, 
sling, hook, fork carriers. Folded sheet, 9 x 6".  Creased, VG.

$20.00

19 (Agriculture)  Warrior Mower Company, Little Falls, N.Y.  The NEW WARRIOR MOWER! Great 
Improvements. 1862. 1880. (4) pages. 4 engravings: New Warrior Mower, New Randall Harrow, 
Improved Corn Harrow. 9 x 6", folded sheet.  Starting along fold, VG.

$25.00

20 (Album Verse)    SELECTIONS for AUTOGRAPH and WRITING ALBUMS. Charles A. Lilley, New-
York, 1879. 94 pages, publisher advertisements. 7.25 x 5", printed wrapper. 'Helen S. Gould'. 
Dedication, Floral, Affection, Humor, Friendship, Brevities. Wrap rubbed, soiled, lightly damped, G.

$25.00



21 (Alien Americans)  North Bennet Street Industrial School, Boston.  FROM IMMIGRANT SHIP to 
CITIZENSHIP. Bulletin, 1921-1922. The Citizen of the Next Decade. (8) pages. Halftones: 
immigrants, neighborhood, shop class, future voters, caddy camp group. Folded sheet, 9 x 4.25". 
Officers, board, appeal for donations. Creased, rubbed, bit soiled, G.

$20.00

22 (Almanac)    CROCKETT ALMANAC 1856. G.W. Cottrell & Co., Boston, Mass. (36) pages. Wood 
engravings. 8 x 5", stitched. How Davy got Wife, Aboriginal Descent of Mont-Blanc, Kansas 
Lodging, How Crockett Outsailed Sailor, Out-diving Pearl Divers, What Tree Can Bear, Laying 
Down Liquor Law, Rat-Tail-File with Snake, Adventure with Anaconda, Bear-thief and Thief Laid 
Bare, Ben Hardin' Among Indians, Black Bear After Black Meat,. Small title leaf tear, minor loss, 
sewing broken, loose, edge chips, rubbed, soiled, creased corners, fair.

$1,250.00

23 (Almanac)    PEOPLE'S ALMANAC. 1835. Vol. 1. No. 2. Boston: Charles Ellms, Sold by John 
Marsh. (48) pages. Large wood engravings: Hawk's Nest, Black William Selling Nahant to Timothy 
Dexter, Encounter with Seal, Wild Boar Hunting, Attempt to Ascend Mont Blanc, Curing Women 
bitten by Tarantula, Chinese Floating Town, Dead Elephant. 8 x 5", stitched. American Imprints 
26201; Drake, Almanacs 4087. Overstitched, few closed tears, rubbed, soiled, foxed, creased 
corners, edge chips, fair.

$75.00

24 (Almanac)  John Nathan Hutchins, Philom.  HUTCHIN's Improved: Being an ALMANACK and 
EPHEMERIS for the Year of our Lord, 1773. New-York: Printed and Sold by Hugh Gaine. (32) 
pages. Woodcut of astronomical anatomy. 6.25 x 3.75", overstitched. 'Method of suckling Children 
to render rather Pleasure than Fatigue', Hay, Fruit Trees, Hogs, Horses, Clay, Swamps, Gout, 
Consumption, Drowned Persons, Quaker Meetings. Evans 12420; Drake 5827. Edge chips to 2 
leaves, loss of several characters, rubbed, soiled, few small stains, short closed tear, few corner 
creases, sewing added, G.

$275.00

25 (Americana)    GRAND NATIONAL CELEBRATION of the SEMI-CENTENNIAL ANNIVERSARY of 
ODD-FELLOWSHIP in PHILADELPHIA, on Monday, April 26th, 1869. Programme. Leisenring 
Printing House, Philadelphia. (4) pages. Black and red, small engravings of emblems, fancy 
borders. Folded sheet, 11 x 8.75". 2p advertisements Rockhill & Wilson, Clothiers, Great Brown 
Stone Hall, with Special Ode, 'For all the Order can buy clothes at the Great Brown Clothing Hall'; 
Morning and Evening Exercises at Academy of Music with song lyrics. Toned, tiny edge tear, VG.

$50.00

26 (Americana)  [Richard Grant White].  The NEW GOSPEL of PEACE, According to St. Benjamin. 
Book [First], Second and Third (of 4). Sinclair Tousey, American News Agency, New York, 
copyright 1863, 1863 and 1864. 42, 48 and 47  pages. 7.25 x 4.75", printed wrappers Epic Bible-
speak blast at Copperhead Peace 'Dimmichrats'. Wrap edge chips, bit rubbed, toned, VG.

$50.00

27 (Americana)  A. Witherspoon.  The HAND of GOD in OUR NATIONAL CONFLICT. A Discourse 
Delivered Before the Citizens of Brandon, on the Occasion of the State Fast, April 9, 1863. Rutland: 
Tuttle & Gay, 1863. 15 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. 'Slavery not merely oppression of four 
millions, but persistent attempt to annihalate human beings'. VG.

$25.00

28 (Americana)  American Sight-seeing Car and Coach Company.  "SEEING SALT LAKE CITY", 
Being an Illustrated Description of a Tour on the Observation Cars. No date, ca 1905 (text). (64) 
pages. Double page color view Temple Square, halftones: tour car, rail offices, park, government, 
state fair buildings, hotels, banks, stores, cafes, interiors, tabernacle, universities, residences, 
theater, library, churches, Saltair, lake, few advertisements. 8.5 x 8", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$35.00



29 (Americana)  Andrew P. Peabody.  POSITION and DUTIES of the NORTH with REGARD to 
SLAVERY. Re-printed from Christian Examiner, July, 1843. Newburyport: Charles Whipple, 1848. 
22 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Complicated North-South relations, economy, complicity, 
compromises, defends anti-slavery movement. Wrap rubbed, soiled, light creasing, G.

$35.00

30 (Americana)  C.A. Thomas, D.D., Brandon, Vermont.  A SERMON Delivered Before the GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY of the STATE of VERMONT, October 15, 1858. Montpelier: E.P. Walton, Printer, 1858. 
15 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Election Sermon, 'Quit You Like Men', exhorts legislators, 
morality, liberty; Indians 'subjected to great injustice and outrage', 'American slavery does violence 
to natural sense of justice, plainest precepts of christianity'. Wrap soiled, faint creasing, VG.

$25.00

31 (Americana)  Charles C. Nourse.  IOWA and the CENTENNIAL. The State Address delivered by 
Hon. C.C. Nourse, at Philadelphia, Thursday, September 7, 1876. Des Moines: Iowa State Register 
Print, 1876. 42 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Iowa history, resources, railroad, manufactures, 
climate, agriculture, education, institutions, charities, government. VG.

$25.00

32 (Americana)  College Art Association; Priscilla Greene Hilder and Louise Rehm, Compilers; William 
Murrell, Foreword.  Catalogue of the SALON of AMERICAN HUMORISTS: A Political and Social 
Pageant from Revolution to Present Day. Benefit Exhibition. December, 1933. 95 pages. Thomas 
Nast, William Charles, Amos Doolittle, Adalbert Volck, George Luks, Glackens, F. Opper cartoons; 
Alan Dunn, Paul Webb, John McGaw, Aline Fruhauf, Ralph Fuller, Reginald Marsh self-caricatures; 
advertisements. 9 x 6.5", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, spine rubbed, text VG.

$35.00

33 (Americana)  Dorman Bridgman Eaton.  SHOULD JUDGES BE ELECTED? Or the Experiment of 
an Elective Judiciary in New-York. John W. Amerman, Printer, N.Y., Oct., 1873 (preface). 92 
pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Drafted Pendleton Civil Service Act, Chairman United States Civil 
Service Commission, supports return to appointed judges in referendum. Wrap edges chipped, VG.

$35.00

34 (Americana)  Ebenezer J. Ormsbee, Chairman; Albert Clarke, President; Monument Commission; 
Governor Paul Dillingham, Senator George Edmunds, Addresses; Julia C.R. Dorr, Poem.  
VERMONT MONUMENTS at GETTYSBURG. Report of the Vermont Commissioners, 1890, 
including the Speeches and Poem at the Dedication, Oct. 9, 1889. Burlington: Free Press 
Association, 1890. 45 pages. Folding halftone plate, 4 drawings. 10 x 6.5", gold printed glossy black 
wrapper.  Few wrap edge chips, short tip splits, VG.

$35.00

35 (Americana)  George Perkins Marsh.  SPEECH of MR. MARSH of VERMONT, on the Bill for 
Establishing The Smithsonian Institution, Delivered in the House of Representatives of the U. 
States, April 29, 1846. Washington: J. & G.S. Gideon, 1846. 15 pages. 9.5 x 6", folded. Unopened, 
untrimmed. Pushes for establishment of library, less emphasis on research in physical sciences. 
Edge chips, few splits along top fold, G.

$35.00

36 (Americana)  Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission.  HUDSON-FULTON CELEBRATION 
CARNIVAL PAGEANT. Official Souvenir. Redfield Brothers, New York.copyright, 1909. 64 pages. 
50 drawings of parade floats. 4.75 x 6.5", pictrorial color wrapper. Commemorated 300th 
anniversary Henry Hudson's River, 100th Robert Fulton's steamer. Bit askew, VG.

$35.00

37 (Americana)  John Austin Stevens.  The FRENCH in RHODE ISLAND: Newport in the 
Revolutionary Period, 1778-1782; The French Occupation, 1780-1781. An Address Delivered in 
Newport in 1897. Franklin Printing House, 1928. 40 pages. Portraits: Stevens, Washington, 
Lafayette, Rochambeau, de Grasse, Vernon House, monument, color insignia. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper.  Wrap soiled, edge chips, text VG.

$25.00



38 (Americana)  John E. Rees, Salmon, Idaho; Cameron McDonald, Poem.  IDAHO: Chronology, 
Nomenclature, Bibliography. W.B. Conkey Company, Chicago, 1918. 125 pages, corrections slip. 
8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 'Compliments of John E. Rees' on blank. Bureau of American 
Ethnology, Library of Congress Duplicate stamps, labels, cover rubbed, text VG.

$35.00

39 (Americana)  Medford Commercial Club, Medford, Oregon.  MEDFORD, OREGON, Rogue River 
Valley. Copyrighted, 1910. 64 pages. Halftones: orchards, fruit packing, refrigerator cars, schools, 
homes, sceney, Crater Lake, hunting, fishing, railroad construction, dam, irrigation, mining. 10.5 x 
7", pictorial color wrapper. Map.  Wrap rubbed, small corner wear, VG.

$35.00

40 (Americana)  Morris A. Gutstein.  AARON LOPEZ and JUDAH TOURO: A Refugee and a Son of a 
Refugee. Behrman's Jewish Book House, New York, 1939. Copyright, 1939. 120 pages. Portraits, 
Touro Synagogue interior, 2p facsimile George Washington letter. 7.5 x 5", cloth. Author signed 
titlepage presentation; wealthy Newport merchants, philanthropists, slavetrader Lopez lost fortune 
during Revolution. Tips worn, cover rubbed, soiled, hinges slightly loose, G.

$25.00

41 (Americana)  Phyllis Schlafly.  The PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY REPORT. Vol. 6, No. 6, Section 2, 
January, 1973 - Vol. 20, No. 4, Section 2, October, 1986. (98 non-consecutive issues). Phyllis 
Schlafly/Eagle Trust Fund, Alton, Illinois. 4 pages each, few 2p Eagle Forum inserted. Heading 
portrait and eagle, STOP ERA logo, halftones of ERA demonstrations, socialist, lesbian, militant, 
union banners, pouring blood on Illinois capitol floor. Folded sheets, 11 x 8.5", Devoted to defeating 
ERA, anti-Communism, media bias, free enterprise, education, obscenity, voter registration, UN, 
marijuana, welfare, women in military, SALT, sex education, abortion. Creased, VG.

$375.00

42 (Americana)  Rev. Orville Dewey.  The LAWS of HUMA PROGRESS and MODERN REFORMS. A 
Lecture Delivered before the Mercantile Library Association of the City of New York. C.S. Francis & 
Company, New York, 1852. 33 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Moral freedom, individual 
responsibility, experimental, gradual, subject to nature, society; pros and cons of Woman's Rights, 
phalansteries, war, Fugitive Slave Law. Minor edge wear, VG.

$35.00

43 (Americana)  Samuel J. Tilden, Thomas A. Hendricks.  REFORM. Gov. Tilden's Letter of 
Acceptance. Gov. Hendricks' Letter. The Platform adopted at St. Louis, June 28, 1876. Doc. No. 4. 
National Democratic Committee, New York. 24 pages. 11 x 20" sheet folding to 5.5 x 3.5". 
Democrats campaigned to end Grant's corruptions, end reconstruction, won contentious, disputed 
popular vote, traded electoral votes for withdrawal of federal troops from South. Few misfolds, VG.

$35.00

44 (Americana)  Seattle Chamber of Commerce, Washington.  The PACIFIC NORTHWEST, "The 
Charmed Land of the American Continent". No date, ca 1924 (text). 32 pages. Halftones: Rainier, 
Snoqualmie Falls, golf, University of Washington, 1923 Crew, Peace Arch, Cascades, homes, bulb, 
berry farms, Indian film star, city, camping, hunting, beaches, birdseye, motoring, piers, ocean liner, 
map. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, foredge faintly rippled, staples trifle rusty, VG.

$20.00

45 (Americana)  Tennessee Historical Society.  The CHARTER and BY-LAWS, Revised October, 
1878, with a List of Members. Printed for Society, Nashville, 1880. 24 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper. Officers 1849-1880, Committees. Lightly creased, wrap soiled, few pencil updates, VG.

$25.00

46 (Americana)  Thomas Wentworth Higginson, President.  The ALLIANCE between PILGRIM and 
PURITAN in MASSACHUSETTS. An Address delivered before Old Planters Society, Jacob Sleeper 
Hall, Boston University, June 9th, 1900. An Account of Formation of Society, Statement of Objects, 
Constitution and By-laws, Lists of Officers and Members. Salem, Massachusetts, 1900. 23 pages, 
Salem Tercentenary announcement, receipt for dues.. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 'not mere button-
hole fraternity, less to attempt order of peerage, but study character of English pioneers of New 
England'. Bibliography of American Literature 8438. VG.

$25.00



47 (Americana)  Vernon C. Norton.  A COMMON MAN for the COMMON PEOPLE: The Life of 
THOMAS P. McCOY, 1883-1945. Printed by author. 78 pages. Portrait. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
Union leader, Roosevelt Democrat Pawtucket Mayor, auditor, comptroller, city council clerk, chaired 
Sinking Fund, Purchasing Board, oversaw Depression relief, WPA projects, usual machine 
corruptions, known for McCoy Stadium. VG.

$35.00

48 (Americana)  William C. Brown.  EARLY OKANOGAN HISTORY Gives Account of First Coming of 
White Men and Briefly Narrates Events Leading up to and Attending Establishment of First 
Settlement in State of Washington Under American Flag, Event Which Occurred at Mouth of 
Okanogan River, September 1st, 1811. Souvenir of one hundredth anniversary. Okanogan 
Independent, Okanogan, Washington. 27 pages. 9 x 7", pictorial wrapper, John Jacob Astor, Fort 
Okanogan, cloth tie.  Wrap fold, edge chipped, text VG.

$45.00

49 (Architectue)  Carpenter-Morton Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  MAKE YOUR HOME 
BEAUTIFUL with CAMPBELL'S STAINS and VARNISHES with One Sweep of the Brush. 6 x 13.5" 
printed card folding to 6 x 3.5", January 1, 1917 Price List, Supplement Card. 21 paint chips.  VG.

$20.00

50 (Architecture)  [American Insulation Company, Philadelphia].  ETERNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLES. 
No date, ca 1925? 20 mounted 8 x 10" glossy photographs: shingle roof homes, housing 
development, Royal Poinciana Hotel, Atlantic Coast Line railroad shop, barns, hospital, roofers 
covering wood roof. 9 x 10.75" flexible cloth screw-post binder.  Binder rubbed, soiled, photos VG.

$50.00

51 (Architecture)  [Standard Homes Company].  14 NEW HOMES from Our Plan Book "Homes of 
Today", modern, to minute, practical in detail and economical to construct, due to standardized 
dimensions so stock materials can be used without waste. No date, ca 1930? (16) pages. 
Halftones, plans, bungalows, cottages, colonials. 11 x 8.5", stapled, Livingston Manor Lumber, N.Y. 
slug.  Exterior scuffed, VG.

$25.00

52 (Architecture)  Aladdin Company, Bay City, Michigan.  ALADDIN READI-CUT HOMES: Advance 
Showing of Aladdin's Newest Designs from Our 1954 Catalog. Copyright 1954. (16) pages. Color 
drawings, plans. 10.25 x 7.25", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

53 (Architecture)  Aladdin Company, Bay City, Michigan.  ALADDIN for QUALITY, SAVINGS, 
BEAUTY: Advance Showing of 4 of Aladdin's Newest 1956 Designs. Styling that Is Months in 
Advance. Copyright 1955. 16 pages. Drawings, some color, plans, halftones of homes, cutting 
lumber, tools. 10.25 x 7", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

54 (Architecture)  Atlas Portland Cement Company, New York.  CONCRETE on the FARM. Copyright 
1922. 98 pages. Halftones, drawings: root cellar, ice, pump, engine, power, dairy, chicken, hog 
houses, greenhouses, barns, silo, corn crib, water tank, manure pit, cistern, fence, sidewalk, 
garages, houses. 10.25 x 7.5", paperback.  Cover creased, VG.

$25.00

55 (Architecture)  E.C. Young Company, Randolph, Massachusetts.  YOUNG'S BUNGALOWS and 
GARAGES. (8) pages, Revised Price List. Halftones, floorplans, bungalows, cottages ('shown at 
1940 Brockton Fair'), garages, guest houses, camps, roadside store, cottage, loading delivery 
trucks. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  Exterior soiled, few edge nicks, light creasing, G.

$25.00

56 (Architecture)  Edwin A. Cochran; S. Parkes Cadman, foreword; Cass Gilbert, architect.  The 
CATHEDRAL of COMMERCE. Woolworth Building, New York, 1918. Copyright 1917. (32) pages. 
Color views: arcade, exterior, skyline; J.C. Maugans photographs: observation gallery, entrance, 
tower, lighting, bank, Postkeller, pool, barber, generators, switchboard, vault, Woolworth office, 
elevator, stairs, balcony. 11 x 8", gold embossed color wrapper.  VG.

$45.00



57 (Architecture)  Lehigh Portland Cement Company, Allentown, PA.  The LEHIGH FARM BOOK of 
STRUCTOGRAPHS. Copyright, 1928. 44 pages. Halftones, drawings, foundations, walls, 
constructing dairy, tobacco barns, milk, poultry, hog houses, manure pit, storage cellar, septic tank, 
garage, fence posts. 11 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap spotted, VG.

$35.00

58 (Architecture)  Morgan Company, Oshkosh, Wisconsin.  MORGAN WOODWORK. Andersen 
Window Units. Catalog No. 455. 1955. 184 pages. Illustrated: entrances, doors, windows, screens, 
stairs, mantels, china cabinets, kitchen units, mouldings, construction details. 11 x 8.5", pictorial 
color wrapper.  Askew, cover rubbed, G.

$35.00

59 (Architecture)  National Homes Foundation, Washington, D.C.  ENGINEERED LOW-COST FARM 
and VILLAGE HOMES. May 1941 (printer code). 23 pages. Color drawings, plans. 11 x 8.5", 
stapled. 8 plans in 5 styles: brick, lumber, wood, asbestos shingle, plywood; How Uncle Sam Can 
Help You. Trifle scuffed, VG.

$25.00

60 (Architecture)  National Plan Service.  SUCCESSFUL FARM BUILDINGS. No date, ca 1940? 64 
pages. Drawings, plans: dairy, horse, cattle, sheep, hog, poultry, brooder, hay, seed corn, milk, 
implement, ice, smoke barns, houses, sheds, feeders, cribs, bins, elevator, granary, storage 
cellars, manure pit, roadside stands, markets, grill, houses. 11 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper, 
Livingston Manor Lumber, N.Y. advertisement.  Small corner damping, else VG.

$35.00

61 (Architecture)  National Plan Service.  The SMALLER HOME . . .Easy to Build and Own. Copyright 
1942. 16 pages. Drawings, plans, 16 models. 11 x 8.5", color wrapper, Livingston Manor Lumber, 
N.Y. slug.  Corners damp rippled, else VG.

$25.00

62 (Architecture)  National Plan Service.  GARAGES. Copyright 1941. (16) pages. Drawings, plans, 15 
garage variations. 6 x 9", stapled, Livingston Manor Lumber, N.Y. slug.  VG.

$25.00

63 (Architecture)  National Plan Service.  HOMES of INDIVIDUALITY for Today's Homemakers. 
Copyright 1955. 32 pages. Drawings, some color, floorplans, interiors. 11 x 8.5", pictorial color 
wrapper, Miller & Zeilstra Lumber, Grand Rapids slug. Mid-century multi-level, ranch, modern Cape, 
colonial designs. VG.

$35.00

64 (Architecture)  Rockwell Kent.  The HOME DECORATOR and COLOR GUIDE. Sherwin-Williams 
Company, copyright 1939. 24 pages. Color Kent drawings, halftones, interiors, exteriors. 9 x 7", 
pictorial color wrapper, 72 paint chips.  VG.

$35.00

65 (Architecture)  Saint Clement's Church, Philadelphia.  A MEMORIAL on the MOVING of ST. 
CLEMENT'S CHURCH, Philadelphia. No imprint, but 1930 (text). 11 pages. Halftones: John 
Notman church, excavation, on tracks, interior. 6.5 x 8", printed wrapper. Moved to accommodate 
construction of Franklin Parkway; planning, financing, engineering, organization. VG.

$35.00

66 (Architecture)  Standard Homes Company, Washington, D.C.  BETTER HOMES at LOWER COST 
Standardized to Avoid Waste. 120 Alternate Floor Plans. Book A-47. Copyright 1946. (32) pages. 
28 halftones, plans. Colonial, English, Cape, cottage, bungalow designs. 11.5 x 8.5", stapled..  VG.

$35.00

67 (Architecture)  Standard Homes Company, Washington, D.C.  A COLLECTION of SMALL 
BUNGALOWS and SQUARE TYPE HOMES, Attractive and Inexpensive. Booklet A-12. Copyright 
1929. 16 pages. Halftones, plans. 8 x 6.5", stapled.  Exterior trifle soiled, VG.

$25.00



68 (Architecture)  Weyerhaeuser 4-Square Home Building Service.  6 NEW PROFESSIONALLY 
PLANNED HOME DESIGNS. Weyerhaeuser Sales Company, St. Paul, Minnesota, December 1956 
(printer code). (8) pages. Drawings, elevations, floorplans, 5-6 rooms, one story, split-level. 11 x 
8.5", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

69 (Architecture)  Weyerhaeuser 4-Square Home Building Service.  IDEAL HOMES, Professionally 
Planned to Offer Beauty and Comfort with Eonomy. Weyerhaeuser Sales Company, St. Paul, 
Minnesota, June 1956 (printer code). (8) pages. Drawings, elevations, floorplans, 6 rooms, one 
story. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

70 (Art)  John F. Weir, Rev. J.G. van Slyke, Memorial Addresses.  JERVIS McENTEE, American 
Landscape Painter, Born at Rondout, New York, 1828, Member National Academy, 1861, Died 
January 27, 1891. No imprint. 30 pages. Portrait. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. Daniel Huntington, 
Frederic E. Church, Edwin Booth Letters; Poems by McEntee, Miss Forsyth, Edith Cook. Sewing 
gone, loose sheets, wrap trifle soiled, G.

$25.00

71 (Art)  MacGill James, Life Sketch.  An EXHIBITION of PAINTINGS by REMBRANDT PEALE, 
November 29, 1937 to January 2, 1938, Municipal Museum of Baltimore. 19 pages. 6 halftones, 
catalog of 72 paintings. 9 x 6", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

72 (Art)  Metropolitan Art-Museum in the City  of New York.  PROCEEDINGS of a MEETING Held at 
the Theatre of the Union League Club, Tuesday Evening, November 23, 1869. Including 
Addresses, Remarks, and Letters by W.C. Bryant, George F. Comfort, Richard M. Hunt, Henry G. 
Stebbins, William J. Hoppin, Russell Sturgis, Jr., Rev. Dr. Thompson, Henry W. Bellows, Marshall 
O. Roberts, George W. Curtis, and others. Printed for Committee, New York, 1869.. Trow & Smith. 
(40) pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Includes Memorial from American Citizens in Europe to Art-
Committee, Union League Club, which started it all. Wrap bit chipped, VG.

$100.00

73 (Art)  Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York.  REPORT of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE to the 
General Committee. Union Printing House, New York, 1870. 30 pages, 4p Abstract of Initial 
Proceedings inserted. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Officers, Act to Incorporate, Finance Committee, 
Constitution. Wrap edges chipped, corner bent, VG.

$100.00

74 (Art)  National Academy of Design.  STATEMENT of the COMMITTEE on WAYS and MEANS. 
Knickerbocker Press, New York, no date, ca 1900? 47 pages. Halftone of building, perspective 
drawing, 109th St and Amsterdam Ave elevation, sections, floorplans proposed new building. 6.25 x 
4.5", flexible cloth. Solicits funds. Spine chipped, cover rubbed, soiled, G.

$25.00

75 (Art)  National Arts Club, New York.  The NEW CLUB HOUSE, Being a Preliminary Description of 
the Plans and Details. Issued by order of Governors, August, 1906. (19) pages. Halftones: building, 
Grammercy Park, 9 floorplans, small drawing. 8.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Converted Tilden 
mansion. Wrap heavily chipped, splitting, text G.

$35.00

76 (Art)  Vassili Verestchagin.  ON PROGRESS in ART. First Appendix to Catalogue of the 
Verestchagin Exhibition. American Art Galleries, New York, 1888. 14 pages. 7.25 x 5", printed 
wrapper. 'The Honble C(harles) S. Fairchild, V. Verestchagin' on wrap. World famous Russian war 
artist. Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$35.00

77 (Astronomy)  Hubert Anson Newton.  ELIAS LOOMIS, LL.D., 1811-1889, Professor of Natural 
Philosophy and Astronomy, Yale College. Memorial Address Delivered in Osborn Hall, April 11, 
1890. Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor, New Haven, 1890. 44 pages. Portrait, bibliography. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00



78 (Atom Bomb)  Office of Civil Defense Planning, Russell J. Hopley, Director.  CIVIL DEFENSE for 
NATIONAL SECURITY. Report to the Secretary of Defense. U.S. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, D.C., October 1, 1948. 301 pages. 17 organizational charts, some folding. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Federal, State, Local, Metropolitan Area, Medical and Health, Radiological, 
Chemical Defense, Communication, Fire, Police, Shelter, Rescue, Evacuation, Training. VG.

$35.00

79 (Auto Travel)  Almon C. Judd, The Elton, Waterbury, Connecticut.  The IDEAL TOUR. Copyright 
1918. 96 pages. Folding, double-page maps, halftones: scenery, golf, hotels, automobiles, cities, 
monuments, buildings. New England driving itineraries. 9 x 4.5", color stiff paper.  VG.

$35.00

80 (Auto Travel)  America's Hotel and Resort Bureau, New York.  The SCENIC TOUR. No date, but 
1909 (text). 64 pages. Folding map, 9 day maps, 9 hotel advertisements, halftones: autos on roads, 
hotels, scenery. 9 x 4.25", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, few edge nicks, VG.

$100.00

81 (Auto Travel)  Armena Pittmon, Portland, Oregon.  PITTMON'S AUTHENTIC MAP of PORTLAND, 
1927 Oregon Highway Map. Copyright 1927. 20.5 x 27" sheet folding to 7 x 3.5". Black and red city 
map, many advertisements.  Exterior bit soiled, VG.

$35.00

82 (Auto Travel)  B.F. Goodrich Company, Akron, Ohio.  RULES of the ROAD and Saving Hints to the 
"Man Behind the Wheel". No date, ca 1920? 48 pages. Few diagrams. 6.25 x 3.5", printed wrapper. 
Good roads, passing, turning, stopping, signals, right of way, horses, lights, accidents, tire care, 
repairs, touring service, road marking. Staples bit rusty, wrap bit soiled, VG.

$20.00

83 (Auto Travel)  Ethyl Corporation, New York.  PROFESSIONAL DRIVING. Driving helps compiled 
from personal interviews with more than 100 of the World's Finest Drivers. Copyright 1946. 72 
pages. Halftones of truck, bus, cab drivers, drawings, diagrams. 7.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

84 (Auto Travel)  Tourist Directional Service, Charleston, S.C.  COASTAL HIGHWAY, U.S. No. 17 and 
U.S. No. 1, Showing short cuts and map from Florence to Petersburg and points North or reverse 
South. March Edition, 1929. Southern Printing and Publishing Co., Charleston. 28 pages. Map, 
halftones. Advertisements for hotels, restaurants, service stations, shops, mileage and population 
tables. 9 x 4", color wrapper, pictorial map.  Wrap creased, VG.

$25.00

85 (Black Americans)  Amanda Smith; Bishop Thoburn of India, Introduction.  An AUTOBIOGRAPHY: 
The Story of the Lord's Dealings with MRS. AMANDA SMITH, the COLORED EVANGELIST, 
containing an Account of Her Life Work of Faith, and Her Travels in America, England, Ireland, 
Scotland, India and Africa, as an Independent Missionary. Meyer & Brother, Chicago, 1893. 
Copyright 1893. 506 pages. 26 plates, portraits, India, Liberia work. 8 x 5.5", gold stamped maroon 
cloth. Former slave, Methodist preacher, funded Amanda Smith Orphanage and Industrial Home for 
Abandoned and Destitute Colored Children, Chicago. Cloth lightly scuffed, bit toned, VG.

$125.00

86 (Black Americans)  Henry Alexander Hunt, Principal.  The FORT VALLEY HIGH and INDUSTRIAL 
SCHOOL MESSAGE, Vol. 2, No. 12, Catalogue Edition, Fort Valley, Georgia, July 1929. 24 pages, 
Student Application Blank inserted. Illustrated: buildings, graduating class, basket ball, foot ball, 
track teams, practice teaching class. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Calendar, Officers, Teachers, Object 
(exceptional opportunities for deserving and ambitious Negro youths), Equipment, Expenses, 
Courses, Students. Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$100.00

87 (Black Americans)  National Negro Labor Council, Detroit, Coleman A. Young, Executive 
Secretary.  LET FREEDOM RIDE the RAILS. Jim Crow Pays Railroads. No date, but 1953 (text). 
(24) pages. Charles H. Houston halftone, drawings. 8 x 5.5", stapled, pictorial cover. 1950-1955, 
branded Communisty by U.S. attorney general; discrimination in railroads. VG.

$40.00



88 (Board Games)  Parker Brothers, Salem, Massachusetts.  75 YEARS of FUN: The Story of Parker 
Brothers, Inc. 1883-1958. Copyright 1958. 48 pages. Halftones: Monopoly, Clue, Tiddledy Winks, 
Ping-Pong, Mah-Jongg, other games. 7 x 5", pictorial wrapper.  Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$20.00

89 (Books About Books)  Arthur C. Pulling, Library Director; Coolidge, Shepley, Bulfinch & Abbott, 
Architects.  The TREASURE ROOM to Be Built in Langdell Hall. Harvard Law School, ca 1948. (27) 
pages. Illustrated: library, entrance, interior, floorplans, rarities. 11 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper. World 
War Honor Rolls solicits donations. Owner name, VG.

$25.00

90 (Books About Books)  Arthur Eugene Bestor, Jr., Former Editor-in-Chief, Chautauqua Daily.  
CHAUTAUQUA PUBLICATIONS: An Historical and Bibliographic Guide. Chautauqua Quarterly, 
Vol. XXXIV, No. 4, August, 1934. Smith Memorial Library Publication No. 1. Second issue with list 
of addenda. Chautauqua Press, Chautauqua, New York. 67 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

91 (Books About Books)  Commonwealth Press, Worcester, Massachusetts.  KIND WORDS. The 
printed record of some letters concerning publication of the Smallest Printed Book in the World. 
1934. (29) pages. Halftones: thimbleful of books, Rose Garden Library case. 4.5 x 3", printed 
wrapper. Letters from Charles Henry Meigs, Clarence S. Brigham, Wilbur Macey Stone, John 
Taylor Arms, Robert G.W. Vail. VG.

$20.00

92 (Books About Books)  D.C. Heath and Company, Boston.  HEATH'S MODERN LANGUAGE WALL 
CHARTS. Reduced Facsimiles and Word List. French. Copyright, 1926. 23 pages. 14 illustrations: 
classroom, family, parlor, bedroom, kitchen, restaurant, street, countryside, house, body, clothing, 
animals, travel, theater, office. 7 x 5", printed wrapper.  Wrap soiled, bit rubbed, VG.

$25.00

93 (Books About Books)  Douglas C. McMurtrie; A.F. Kuhlman, Introduction.  A NATIONWIDE 
INVENTORY of AMERICAN IMPRINTS Under WPA AUSPICES: An address at the 1938 
Conference at Kansas City of the American Library Association, Sectioin on Archives and Libraries. 
Chicago, 1938. 200 copies by Chicago School of Printing Students. 23 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", printed 
wrapper.  Accession date rubberstamp, call number, else VG.

$35.00

94 (Books About Books)  Edward LarocqueTinker.  The PENNELLS. Frances and Edward Laroque 
Tinker, New York, copyright 1951. (28) pages. Portraits, cartoons, titlepage. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
"Inscribed with very real affection to the founders of Reid Carr Hall: there never was a firmer friend, 
nor a finer citizen, nor a wife who made her husband happier, Edward Laroque Tinker, 1951'. On 
occasion of posthumous award of Honorary Doctor of Laws by University of Pennsylvania. Fold 
lightly damped, staples trile rusty, else VG.

$20.00

95 (Books About Books)  Fenton Metallic Manufacturing Company, Jamestown, N.Y.  SOUVENIR: 
AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION CONFERENCE, Lakewood on Chautauqua, New York, 
1898. Barta Press, Boston. 27 leaves, 1 side only. Map, halftones: Waldmere Hotel, 
Massachusetts, Maine State Libraries, Morrill Library, Norwood, Millicent Library, Fairhaven, 
Chicago, Kansas City, Providence Public Libraries, Philadelphia City Hall Law Library, Columbia 
University Library buildings, stacks, stairs, factory view. 7.5 x 9.5", printed wrapper, string tie. 
Promoting maker of metallic library stacks. Wrap spine chips, corner stain, bit soiled, VG.

$50.00

96 (Books About Books)  Historical Society of New Mexico.  CATALOGUE of BOOKS in ENGLISH in 
the Library of the Society, RELATING to NEW MEXICO. Publication No. 15. January, 1910. New 
Mexican Printing Company, Santa Fe, 1910. 49 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Officers, Members, 
Publications, History, Biography, Expeditions, Description, American Indians, Archaeology, 
Ethnology, New Mexico Authors. Short edge tear 1 leaf, VG.

$20.00



97 (Books About Books)  John MacMullen, Librarian.  A LECTURE on the PAST, the PRESENT, and 
the FUTURE of the NEW YORK SOCIETY LIBRARY, Delivered before the Shareholders, February 
15th, 1856. John F. Trow, New York, 1852. 42 pages, Reform Ticket ballot inserted. 9 x 5.75", 
printed wrapper. 'Presented to The New York Historical Society by John MacMullen'. History, 
condition, finances, needs, Trustees, Shareholders. Lower wrap detached, minor edge wear, VG.

$45.00

98 (Books About Books)  Lawrence Oakley Cheever.  EDWARD A. WILSON: Book Illustrator. 
Biographical sketch, check-list of work. Prairie Press, Muscatine, Iowa, 1941. Edition of 250. (22) 
pages. Portrait, titlepages, illustrations. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Letterhead receipt inserted.  VG.

$25.00

99 (Books About Books)  Rand McNally & Company, Chicago.  SCHOOL MAPS, ATLASES, GLOBES. 
Catalog 551. No date, but 1951 (text). 40 pages, order forms. Color illustrated: globes, specialized, 
blackboard, wall maps, atlases, puzzle, rail, mountings. 11 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

100 (Books About Books)  Rev. H.W. Parker, Prayer, Hymn; Mayor George Howland, Jr., James B. 
Congdon, Addresses; Charles T. Congdon, Poem.  PROCEEDINGS on the Occasion of LAYING 
the CORNER-STONE of the LIBRARY EDIFICE, for the FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY of the City of 
NEW BEDFORD, August 28, 1856. New-Bedford: E. Anthony, Printer, 1856. 64 pages. 9 x 5.75", 
printed wrapper. Procession, stone contents, act to authorize public libraries, Social Library 
transfer; Solomon K. Eaton, architect, Henry Pierce, contractor. 'Redwood Library with respects of 
Trustees'. Minor edge wear, foxed, VG.

$25.00

101 (Books About Books)  Robert  Clarke Company, Cincinnati, Ohio.  A CATALOGUE of BOOKS. 
Historical and Miscellaneous Books. 1895. 78 pages, 3 and 12p supplements inserted.9 x 5.75", 
printed wrapper. Lengthy entries for each publication. VG.

$25.00

102 (Books About Books)  Thomas Adamson.  A REPLY to "CONSIDERATIONS and ARGUMENTS, 
Proving the Inexpediency of an INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT LAW, by John Campbell." New 
York: Bartlett & Welford, 1844. 20 pages. 9 x 5.75", loose sheets. Admits law may increase price of 
some cheap works, but would reward American authors and eliminate need of expensive imports. 
Sewing gone, loose, trifle soiled, G.

$35.00

103 (Books About Books)  White & Wyckoff  Manufacturing Company, Holyoke, Massachusetts.  The 
HOUSE of AUTOCRAT. "A Visit to Our Factory in Print". No date, ca 1910? (36) pages. Factory 
view, officers, traveling salesmen, New York salesroom, offices, design, printing,  envelope, 
papeterie, embossing, ruling, stock, packing, shipping departments, stationery, tablets, composition 
books. 6 x 9", color embossed wrapper, string tie.  VG.

$35.00

104 (Broadsheet)    SHIPPING and COMMERCIAL LIST. Vol. XXXIII. No. 75. New-York, Saturday, 
September 18, 1847. Folded sheet, 12 x 10", (2) pages text in 5 columns, conjugate leaf with letter 
to Wilder H. Fairman, Vernon, Vt. From H. Havens & Son, address, postmark. Review of New-York 
Market, Wholesale Prices, Exchange. Creased, short edge tear, VG.

$35.00

105 (Broadsheet)  Alex. Beal. Geo. K. Hooper.  BEAL & HOOPER, Manufacturers of Furniture, Looking-
glasses, and Eagle Spiral Springs, Haymarket Square, Boston. EAGLE SPIRAL SPRINGS. Folded 
sheet, 10 x 8". (2) pages text, engraving of eagle, 1859 testimonials, conjugate leaf with March 14, 
62 letter.  Creased, letter soiled along fold, VG.

$25.00

106 (Broadside)  A.G. Bostick, Jno. N. Klein, Bostick & Klein, Macon, Georgia.  NEW FIRM and NEW 
DRY GOODS. A Large and Attractive Stock of Fancy & Staple Dry Goods. Georgia Citizen Print, no 
date, ca 1870? 8 x 5.25", broadside with conjugate blank.  Creased, VG.

$20.00



107 (Broadside)  C.H.R. Triebels, Philadelphia, Manufacturer.  The "LILLY" PATENT BUTTER 
WORKER. First Premium Awarded the Lilly Butter Worker, at the Great Fair of the Dairymen of 
New York. Held at Delhi, November, 1879. Broadside,12 x 8.5". Engraving of machine. Description, 
awards, testimonials. Creased, short split, small stain, G.

$35.00

108 (Broadside)  Carey & Harris, Lowell, Massachusetts, Manufacturers.  IMPROVED VARIETY 
MOULDING MACHINES, Patented August 11, 1874. ADJUSTABLE CIRCULAR SAW BENCHES, 
Patented July 2, 1872. SUPERIOR BAND SAWING MACHINES. IMPROVED WOOD PLANERS. 
SELF-LUBRICATING LOOSE PULLEYS. 5 broadsides, 11 x 8.5", printed stamped evelope, 
albumen photograph. Large engravings.  Creased, VG.

$100.00

109 (Broadside)  Chapman & Stewart, Manufacturers, Utica, N.Y.  RAYMOND'S PREMIUM HAY and 
STRAW ELEVATOR, The Great Stacking Fork, and Superior to All Others for Filling Barns and 
Sheds. Patented Nov. 11, 1862, Improved Nov. 24, 1863. Broadside, 12.5 x 7.5". Engraving of fork 
suspended from tripods.  VG.

$50.00

110 (Broadside)  Haley, Read & Co., Boston, Trunks, Valises and Bags.  REMOVAL. October 1st, 
1870. Folded sheet, 8 x 5", printed notice with conjugate blank, with business card and envelope. 
Notice of new address. Creased, VG.

$25.00

111 (Broadside)  Knowles Freeman & Co., Boston.  WHOLESALE FISH DEALERS, Snow's Wharves, 
March 15th, 1875. Broadside, 10 x 8". Engraving of waterront warehouses, prices for fish, salt.  
Creased, VG.

$25.00

112 (Broadside)  Ladies' Social Committee, Universalist Society, Wakefield, Massachusetts.  
NEIGHBOR JACKWOOD, Thursday Eve'g, Jan. 4, 1877, Town Hall, Wakefield. W.H. Twombly, 
Printer, Wakefield. Broadside, 12.5 x 4.75". Cast, admission. John Townsend Trowbridge's 
abolitionist play. Creased, VG.

$35.00

113 (Broadside)  Lockey & Howland, Leominster, Mass., Manufacturers.  RANDALL & JONES' 
IMPROVED CORN PLANTERS,  Patented August 7, 1855. 13.75 x 9.5" broadside. 2 engravings, 
man using double planter, single planter. 1858 testimonial. Creased, lightly damped, VG.

$75.00

114 (Broadside)  Standard Machinery Company, Mystic River, Connecticut.  32 INCH POWER or 
HAND. (Paper Cutter). No date, ca 1875. Broadside, 11 x 8.5". Large engraving of machine. For 
Cap, Letter, Note and other papers. Short edge tear, creasing, trife soiled, G.

$25.00

115 (Broadside)  Standard Machinery Company, Mystic River, Connecticut.  PATENT EUREKA 
CUTTING MACHINE. Rapid, and Reliable. Cheap and Good. Cuts 30 Inches. June, 1875. (Paper 
Cutter). Broadside, 11 x 8.5". Large engraving.  Light creasing, minor edge wear, VG.

$25.00

116 (Broadside)  Wynne, Haines & Co.  REMOVAL! Cincinnati, July 15, 1862. Broadside, 9.75 x 7.5". 
'Dear Sir, We are opening a very large and desirable stock of Staple and Fancy Dry Goods, Notions 
and Trimmings, and should be pleased to have a visit from you.' Creased, VG.

$20.00

117 (Business)  Alexander Hamilton Institute, New York.  FORGING AHEAD in BUSINESS. Copyright 
1917. 111 pages. Halftones, 1 folding, 24 volume book set, pamphlets, correspondence. 7.5 x 5", 
embossed wrapper. Promoting Modern Business Course and Service. Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$25.00



118 (Business)  Beyer & Small, Portland, Maine, Dealiers in Investment Securities.  TIMBER, LUMBER, 
PULP, PAPER. No date, but 1917 (text). (36) pages. Double-page map Gaspe Peninsula, U.S., 
North America maps, halftones: Madeleine River, Bay, Cape, Valley Railway, forest, trees, pulp 
mill, water fall, penstock, cabin. 9 x 5.75", pictorial wrapper. Promoting Charles W. Mullen's Great 
Eastern Paper Company, Canada. Small light wrap edge stain, nibble, wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

119 (Business)  Chickering and Sons, Boston, Massachusetts.  The JONAS CHICKERING 
CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION: A Tribute to Life and Work of Jonas Chickering, One of World's 
Greatest Inventors, in Celebration of Hundredth Anniversary of Founding of House of Chickering 
and Sons in 1823. Cheltenham, New York, 1924. 55 pages. Illustrated: portraits, pianos, factories, 
warehouse, Chickering Halls,, workers, tablet, Boston Symphony Orchestra, Handel and Haydn 
Society, banquet. 8.5 x 6", paper boards, printed label, dj. Calvin Coolidge's address. Dj edge tears, 
wear, board edge nick, cover corner soiled, text VG.

$25.00

120 (Business)  Delaware & Hudson Canal Company, Robert M. Olyphant, President.  ANNUAL 
REPORT of the BOARD of MANAGERS to the STOCKHOLDERS for the Year 1897. Nathan 
Lane's Sons, N.Y., 1898. (11) pages. 10.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper. Coal, canal, railroad accounts. 
Wrap corner chips, toned, VG.

$20.00

121 (Business)  H.E. Harris & Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  AT YOUR SERVICE: An Introduction 
to World's Largest Stamp Firm, and Many Services It Provides for Stamp Collectors. Published on 
Occasion of Centenary International Philatetlic Exhibition, New York, May 17-25, 1947. (23) pages. 
Illustrated, officers, staff, importing, appraisal, order, correspondence, packing, shipping, 
advertising departments, truck, catalogs, building. 8.5 x 5.5", embossed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

122 (Business)  Mayer China Company, Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania, Vitrified Hotel China.  FROM the 
DAWN of HISTORY. Copyright 1936. (28) pages. Factory birdseye view, halftones: china 
production, decoration. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper. Development and production of pottery, 
restaurant, cafeteria, hospital, railroad, steamship, tea room, cocktail lounge usage.. VG.

$35.00

123 (Business)  Thomas J. Bray, Republic Iron and Steel Company; C. Snelling Robinson, Youngstown 
Sheet and Tube Company; Harry D. Westfall, La Belle Iron Works.  The IMPORTANCE of the 
INVESTMENT FACTOR in SALES POLICY. Papers Read at Sixth General Meeting, American Iron 
and Steel Institue, New York, May 22, 1914. 18 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Determining 
production costs, pricing for profit, depressed market, competition. Lightly damped, VG.

$20.00

124 (California)  Civic Bureau of Music and Art of Los Angeles County.  LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
CULTURE and the COMMUNITY. No date, but 1929. (72) pages. Pictorial birdseye map, illustrated: 
Huntington Gallery, Art Club, Otis Institute, botanic garden, civic, commercial buildings, hotels, 
churches, Hollywood Bowl, Coliseum, Rose Bowl, orchestras, bands, libraries, Chinese Theatre, 
U.C.L.A., U.S.C., Loyola College, Mount Wilson Observatory, clubs. 9 x 6", embossed  wrapper.  
Library of Congress rubberstamp, cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$25.00

125 (California)  Clay M. Greene '69, Author; Martin V. Merle '06, Director.  NAZARETH: The Passion 
Play at Santa Clara, Santa Clara College, California, May, 1907. (24) pages. Halftones: portraits, 
scenes from play. 8 x 10.5", gold embossed pictorial color wrapper, string tie. Senior Dramatic Club 
production, synopsis, cast, staff. Wrap scuffed, VG.

$35.00

126 (California)  Conference Committee, Improvement Clubs, Berkeley, California.  BERKELEY, 
CALIFORNIA: A City of Homes. No date, but 1905 (text). (48) pages. Illustrated: banks, library, 
Institution for Deaf and Blind, schools, YMCA, University of California, churches, homes, map. 5.75 
x 8", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap chipped, soiled, else VG.

$25.00



127 (California)  Pacific Grove Board of City Trustees.  PACIFIC GROVE, MONTEREY COUNTY, 
CALIFORNIA. The Ideal Family Winter Resort. Pacific Grove Review Print, no date, ca 1900? (32) 
pages. Map, illustrated: Chinese Fishing Village, churches, school, Carmelo Hotel, cottages, tents, 
Hopkins Seaside Laboratory, Del Monte Hotel. 5 x 7", pictorial wrapper. First West Coast 
Chautauqua, Methodist camp meeting. Margins lightly rippled, staples bit rusty, else VG.

$35.00

128 (Candles)  Colonial Candle Company of Cape Cod, Hyannis, Massachusetts.  The BUSINESS that 
WAS BUILT from a BAYBERRY. No date, but 1926 (text). 12 pages. Halftones: candles, snuffers, 
doorstop. 5.75 x 3", printed wrapper. Began with Mabel Baker hand-dipping candles in kitchen. VG.

$20.00

129 (Carriage)  Jonah and George, Merrimac, Massachusetts.  CARRIAGE and AUTOMOBILE 
SPECIALTIES in BRASS. 1912. (74) pages, non-consecutive numbers. Illustrated: door, grab, 
hood, window, lever handles, plates, bow separators, strap, snap loops, moulding, foot rests, robe 
rails, fasteners, limousine front fixtures. 9.5 x 6", printed covers, brass fasteners.  VG.

$75.00

130 (Catholic)  Rev. Louis Aloisius Lambert, Waterloo, New York; Rev. Patrick Cronin, Preface.  
NOTES on INGERSOLL. Buffalo Catholic Publication Company, Buffalo, N.Y., 1883. iv,184 pages, 
presentation slip soliciting comment. 7.5 x 4.75", printed wrapper. Atheist freethinker Robert Green 
Ingersoll quotes of every sort followed by refutation. VG.

$20.00

131 (Circular)  Eastman & Kendall, Boston, Mass.  EASTMAN & KENDALL'S DRY and FANCY GOODS 
HOUSE. No date, but 1869 (text). (4) pages. Folded sheet, 10 x 7.5". Commission to Agents, 
Clubs, Exchange List of goods, terms. Creased, rubbed, bit soiled, G.

$20.00

132 (Connecticut)  Connecticut State Militia; William E. Simonds, Oration.  CENTENNIAL of the FIRST 
COMPANY GOVERNOR'S HORSE GUARD, Hartford, Conn., Chartered 1785. Banquet and 
Addresses at Allyn Hall, May 8, 1888. Star Printing Company, Hartford, 1890. 72 pages. 9 x 5.75", 
printed wrapper. Roster, History, Toasts, Responses, Letters; organized to escort state officials in 
riskier days. Few wrap chips, VG.

$25.00

133 (Connecticut)  Rev. J.B. McLean, Rev. Charles Edward Stowe, Historical Addresses.  1697-1897: 
The TWO HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY of the FOUNDING of The FIRST CHURCH of CHRIST,  
in Simsbury, Connecticut, Wednesday, November 10th, 1897. Program of Memorial Services. 
Dowd Printing Co., Winsted. 70 pages. Illustrated: church, interiors, cemetery, pastors. 8.75 x 
5.75", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

134 (Cooking)    KATE SMITH'S FAVORITE RECIPES. Anniversary Edition. General Foods 
Corporation, copyright 1940. 2nd Ed. 47 pages, chocolate chip recipe sheet inserted. Photos of 
Kate cooking, at microphone, cakes, breads, cookies with Swans Down Flour and Calumet Baking 
Powder. 9.5 x 8", stapled.  Few small smudges, VG.

$20.00

135 (Cooking)    The GOOD HOUSEKEEPING HOSTESS. Phelps Publishing Co., Springfield, copyright 
1904. viii,320 pages. Illustrated, menus. 6.5 x 4.75", pictorial wrapper. Compiled articles by women: 
Social Life, Dinner, Luncheon, Tea, Parties, Weddings, Holidays, Special Occasions, Church 
Affairs. Staples rusty, staining to wrap, frontispiece, titlepage, spine worn, corner nibble, text G.

$25.00

136 (Cooking)  Albert van Luit & Company Los Angeles, Scenic Wallpapers.  FARMERS MARKET, 
LOS ANGELES SOUVENIR. No date, ca 1950 (text). (52) pages. Halftones, some color: market, 
food stalls, cafés, bakeries, oyster, juice bars, grocery, laundry, bank, drive-in, gas station, parking, 
butcher, newsstand, haberdasher, gift, ethnic shops, ice cream counter. 6 x 9", color scenic 
wallpaper wrapper, tab and slot.  VG.

$25.00



137 (Cooking)  Alex D. Shaw & Company, New York City, Wine Merchants.  SIMPLE FACTS about 
WINES, SPIRITS, ALE and STOUT. December 1934. Fourth edition. 64 pages. 7.5 x 4.75", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

138 (Cooking)  American Hotel and Hotel Men's Mutual Benefit Associations.  TWENTY-FIRST 
ANNUAL CONVENTION BANQUET, July 23, 1931, Boston, at the Copley-Plaza. Vose-Swain, 
Boston. (5) pages, Concert Program inserted. Small drawings of Boston. 11 x 8", embossed 
pictorial wrapper, glassine dj, cord tie. Speakers, Menu. VG.

$25.00

139 (Cooking)  Amherst College, Amherst, Massachusetts.  SUPPER of the SENIOR CLASS of 
AMHERST COLLEGE, The Windsor, Holyoke, Thursday, July 3, 1884. Menu, Toasts, Committee. 
Dempsey & Carroll, N.Y. 14.75 x 3.75" card folding vertically to 5.25 x 3.75", gold edges, white silk 
pasted to back with 'AC 84' monogram and color violets, fringe top and bottom.  Few tiny stains, 
trifle soiled, slight curl, silk edges lightly frayed, G.

$25.00

140 (Cooking)  Betty and Edgar Harding.  AMERICAN COOKERY for CHRISTMAS. With Best Wishes 
for a real American Christmas. No imprint. (12) pages. 6.5 x 5.75", pictorial wrapper, printed label. 
Bookplate Samuel and Narcissa Chamberlain Collection, Schlesinger Library; 'November 11, 1943, 
Sam, I don't know whether it is a dirty trick to send this or not - I hope not. We miss you . . . 
"Clementine" is intriguing everyone and I hope to get her autographed soon, as ever, Betty'. Lightly 
creased, soiled, label detaching, library sticker upper wrap, G.

$25.00

141 (Cooking)  Calumet Baking Powder Company, Chicago.  RELIABLE RECIPES and HELPFUL 
HINTS: Concise compend of tested recipes, which make most delicious dishes, helps and hints of 
value to every housekeeper. Every recipe repeatedly tested and used in Calumet Baking Schools. 
Copyright 1918. 72 pages. Illustrated, some color: baked foods; factory, offices, laboratory, kitchen; 
Rose O'Neill Kewpies. 9 x 5.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap trifle soiled, corner bumped, VG.

$20.00

142 (Cooking)  Cream Top Bottle Corporation, Albany, New York.  The CREAM TOP BOOK of TESTED 
RECIPES. No date, ca 1930? 24 pages. Color illustrated: milk bottle, women talking, prepared 
dishes with whipped cream. 6 x 3.5", color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

143 (Cooking)  Crescent Manufacturing Company, Seattle.  MAPLEINE COOKERY containing Recipes 
of Dainty, Delightful Dishes for Everyday Use. No date, ca 1925? 56 pages. 15 color plates, Alice 
Bradley recipes. 6.75 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  Lower wrap creased, VG.

$20.00

144 (Cooking)  Cudahy Packing Company, (Omaha, Nebraska).  A STORY of PURITAN "First in the 
Land". A Book of Recipes. No date, ca 1925? (20) pages. Color illustrated: Puritans, ham, lard 
bucket, bacon, prepared dishes. 6.5 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

145 (Cooking)  Dr. Dawn Nelston Wallace, Director.  MISS FARMER'S SCHOOL of COOKERY, Boston, 
Massachusetts. 25 pages, 1p Application. Halftone portraits, women cooking, serving, eating. 9.5 x 
7", printed wrapper. 1945-6 Calendar, Courses. VG.

$25.00

146 (Cooking)  E.R. Durkee & Company, Elmhurst, L.I., New York.  DURKEE'S SALAD DRESSING. 
New Recipes for Durkee's Delilcious Dishes. Copyright 1928. (12) pages. Color illustrated: prepared 
dishes, dressing, 1928 calendar. 7.5 x 5", pictorial color wrapper, 'Practicalendar' with metal 
grommet, marginal punched holes for hanging.  Trifle rubbed, bent corner, VG.

$15.00



147 (Cooking)  Franklin County Automobile Association.  ANNUAL "BLOW-OUT", Thursday, January 5, 
1911, The Weldon, (Greenfield, Massachusetts), Howard M. Most, Mgr. Menu. Folded card, 7 x 
5.5". Toastmaster, Speakers, Gasoline Soup, Blue (Book) Fish, Appetite Accelerator Olives, High 
Tension Punch, Motor Age Cheese,. VG.

$35.00

148 (Cooking)  Gretchen McMullen, Consulting Home Economist, Durkee-Mower, Lynn, 
Massachusetts.  DELICIOUS RECIPES: Instant Sweet Milk Cocoa/Marshmallow Fluff. No date, ca 
1925? (8)/(8) pages. Color illustrated: cans, cocoa fudge cake, fruit salad, birthday party, 4.25 x 
6.5", stapled.  Light creasing, VG.

$15.00

149 (Cooking)  Home Candy Makers, Canton, Ohio.  The ART of HOME CANDY MAKING. Second 
Edition. Copyright 1909. 107 pages. Many halftones. 9 x 6", printed flexible cloth.  Worn, soiled, 
corner creases, chips, toned, fair.

$20.00

150 (Cooking)  Home Service Department, West Penn Power Company.  PARTY TIPS for TEENS. No 
date, ca 1960? 35 recipe slips, 3.5 x 6" in pictorial sleeve.  Sleeve trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$15.00

151 (Cooking)  Human Resources Department, Friendly Restaurants.  50 FRIENDLY YEARS of 
QUALITY: Anniversary Menu, Implementation Handbook. 1985. 37 pages. 22 halftones of menu 
items, Guest Check form images, New Menu Products and Waiter/Waitress Salad Prep 
Instructions, Garnishes Charts. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

152 (Cooking)  J.R. Stafford, Practical Chemist, Olive Tar Company, New York.  J.R. Stafford's FAMILY 
RECEIPT BOOK; containing the Celebrated 100 Metropolitan Hotel Recipes and also Over 150 
Other Valuable Receipts, and Many Subjects of Interest to All Classes. Benj. Urner, Steam Book 
and Job Printer, 1860. 32 pages. 8.5 x 6", printed wrapper, advertisement for Metropolitan Hotel, 
Simeon Leland & Co., Proprietors. Not in Lowenstein, American Cookery. Lacks lower wrapper, 
rubbed, soiled, corner creases, chips, fair.

$75.00

153 (Cooking)  Jeremiah Curtis & Sons, New York & London; John I. Brown & Sons, Boston, London.  
MRS. WINSLOW'S DOMESTIC RECEIPT BOOK, for 1867-69, 1871-78. Issued annually, with 
entirely new Receipts. By preserving, and sewing together, you will have best collection in the 
country. (11 issues). 32 pages each. Recipes, testimonials. 6.5 x 4", printed yellow wrappers. 
Promoting Brown's Bronchial Troches, Vermifuge Comfits, Mrs. Winslow's Soothing Syrup 
(morphine-based "Baby Killer"). Lacking 1 lower wrap, 2 leaves, rubbed, soiled, creased corners, G.

$50.00

154 (Cooking)  Lord Brothers Company, Portland, Maine.  SEA FOOD DELICACIES. No date, ca 1910? 
(16) pages. Halftones: smoked cod boxes. Recipes. 6 x 3.25", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

155 (Cooking)  Luculla; Reinhard Hroch, Translator; Luise Zuccari, Illustrator.  VIENNESE PASTRY 
GALORE. E. Hunna Verlag, Wien, copyright 1967. 128 pages. Drawings. 4 x 2.75", pictorial cloth.  
Cover trifle soiled, gift inscription, VG.

$35.00

156 (Cooking)  Maine Sardine Council, Augusta.  RICKY and DEBBIE in SARDINELAND. Copyright 
1967. (12) pages. Color illustrated. 10 x 7", booklet. Educational comic book, Sardine Quiz, 
Crossword, Game, Nutrition Table, Coupon for Recipe Book, Margaret Chase Smith and Edmund 
Muskie testimonials. VG.

$20.00

157 (Cooking)  Mellin's Food Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  FORMULAS for INFANT FEEDING. 
No date, ca 1915? 52 pages. 4.5 x 2.75", printed wrapper. Variations for preparing baby formula. 
VG.

$15.00



158 (Cooking)  Minna C. Denton, Ph.D., University of Chicago; Jessie M. Hoover, Home Economics 
Director, Montgomery Ward & Company.  WARD'S PRESSURE COOKER COOK BOOK. Come 
out of the kitchen, Jane! Montgomery Ward & Company, no date, ca 1920? 40 pages. Illustrated: 
cooker, accessories. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, creased, lightly toned, G.

$15.00

159 (Cooking)  Mitchell & Company, Belfast, Distillers.  MITCHELL'S OLD IRISH WHISKEY. No date, 
ca 1906 (new city hall). (35) pages. Illustrated: offices, cellar, bonded warehouses, packing, 
Industrial Exhibition exhibit, cooperage, Belfast, Dublin, yacht. 4.75 x 6", color printed wrapper.  
Tiny edge nibble, faint rippling, VG.

$60.00

160 (Cooking)  National Coffee Department of Brazil.  THIS IS BRAZILIAN COFFEE. New York Worlds 
Fair, 1939. Printed Brazil on Brazilian Paper. (16) pages. Photos: plantation, housing, nursery, 
picking, cleaning, drying, bagging, warehouse, hauling. 9 x 8" folding to 9 x 4", color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

161 (Cooking)  New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company.  PULLMAN SERVICE. 
Beverages. J.B. Drake, Jr., Commissary, Chicago, no date, ca 1950? Folded card, 10 x 6.25", 
Pullman advertisement. Sodas, wine, beer, cocktails. Corner crease, tiny split, trifle soiled, VG.

$15.00

162 (Cooking)  Old Faithful Inn, Yellowstone National Park, Wyoming.  DINNER, Friday, June 26, 1953; 
DINNER, Saturday, June 27, 1953; LUNCH, Sunday, June 28, 1953. (3 menus). 8.5 x 4.25" printed 
cards. Halftones: inn, geyser, wildlife.  VG.

$25.00

163 (Cooking)  Puerto Rico Rum Institute, New York.  Give the HAPPIEST PARTY in Town! Puerto 
Rican Rum PARTY KIT. Decorations, Coasters, Rum Recipes. Copyright 1951. 10 x 16" card 
folded to 10 x 8". 6 "Rumster" color punch-out characters to sit on cocktail glass, 6 coasters, 
recipes.  Split along perforation, else VG.

$25.00

164 (Cooking)  Pure Food Department, Charles A. King, Boston.  FOR YOU. Copyright 1897, Saville 
Johnston, Boston. 24 pages. Illustrated. 3.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Poetic tribute to workers who 
produce, provide King's Puremalt, Bohemian Beer, Culmbacher. Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$20.00

165 (Cooking)  Royal Metal Manufacturing Company, Chicago.  ROYALCHROME CASSEROLES. 
Catalog No. R41. 8 pages, 1941 Price List. Illustrated, some color, chrome and glass or pottery 
casseroles. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

166 (Cooking)  U.S. Naval Training Station, Hampton Roads, Virginia.  NEW YEAR'S DAY, January 1st, 
1925. Menu. (3) pages. 7..75 x 6", folded card, John Paul Jones portrait, string tie. Officers, 
Greeting, Menu. Faint crease, VG.

$20.00

167 (Cooking)  United Air Lines.  FAVORITE RECIPES of MAINLINER CHEFS. 1954. 48 pages. Color 
halftones, drawings. 9 x 6", pictorial color wrapper. Brief biographies of 11 chefs. VG.

$25.00

168 (Cooking)  Wayne Whipple; completed by Alice Roosevelt Longworth.  The STORY of the WHITE 
HOUSE and ITS HOME LIFE. Dwinell-Wright Company, Boston, copyright 1917. 62 pages. 
Illustrated, 6 color plates: presidents, wives, families, White House, Washington, events, White 
House Coffee, Royal Spices advertisements. 8 x 5.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00



169 (Costume)  B. Altman & Company, New York.  ALTMAN MAGAZINE SUPPLEMENT FEATURING 
the WHITE SALE Ending February 23rd, 1928. 32 pages, order blank, measurement guide. 
Illustrated: table, bed linens, women's fashions, girls, boys, tots, infant wear. 11 x 7", stapled.  
Minor exterior scuffing, soiling, staples trifle rusty, VG.

$25.00

170 (Costume)  Better Sox Knitting Mills, Fort Atkinson, Wisconsin.  "NO PROTEST" HOSIERY Direct 
to You from Maker. Reference Booklet for People Who Are Particulalr about Hosiery. No date, ca 
1925? Edwards & Deutsch Litho Co., Milwaukee. (12) pages. Color illustrated: well-dressed women, 
men, children, factory, lists styles, colors. 4 x 2.25", embossed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

171 (Costume)  Bostonian Manufacturing Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  BOSTONIAN "STYLE 
DRAPED" SHIRTS and Quality Merchandise for Men, Women and Children. No date, but 1949 
(text). 96 pages. About 120 fabric swatches, models wearing shirts, slacks, raincoats, pajamas, 
nylon stockings, bedspreads, slip covers, automobile seat covers. 11.5 x 8", pictorial color card 
covers, metal comb.  Cover bit rubbed, short edge tear 1 leaf, VG.

$100.00

172 (Costume)  Chicago Mercantile Company, Chicago.  The HAT HOUSE of AMERICA. We 
Guarantee Immediate Delivery If You Buy Now While Our Immense Spring Stocks Are Complete, 
You Can Pay Later. Prices Discontinued Feb. 1, 1920. (40) pages, order sheet. Halftone: women in 
hats, veils, ribbons, wreaths, flowers, feathers. 11 x 8", stapled.  Creased, few tiny edge tears, VG.

$50.00

173 (Costume)  J.R. Beaton Company, New York.  HOW and WHERE FULL FASHIONED HOSIERY 
"AS YOU LIKE IT" IS MADE. No date, ca 1922. 6 x 18" sheet folding to 6 x 4.5". Halftones: 
Berkshire Knitting Mills, Reading, Pennsylvania, hosiery production, dyeing, boarding, packing, 
cafeteria.  Trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$20.00

174 (Costume)  L. Candee & Company, New Haven, Connecticut.  72 YEARS of DOING the SAME 
THING. No date, ca 1910? W.S. Best Printing Co., Boston. 18 leaves, fronts only, 6 Memoranda 
pages. Red and black drawings: factory, making rubbers, shipping, salesman, rubbers; 3p prices. 
6.5 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  Staples bit rusty, VG.

$20.00

175 (Costume)  N.Y. Manufacturing Company, New York.  CHILDREN'S and MISSES' HATS. Season 
1912. 16 pages. Halftones of straw hats with trim. 8 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$40.00

176 (Costume)  Samuel F. Shaffer, New York, 'expert tailors'.  The SEASON'S BEST. Fall 1909, Winter 
1910. U.S. Fashion & Sample Book Co., New York-Phila. 16 pages. Illustrated: men in sack, over, 
auto coats, Prince Albert, frock, tuxedo, Dress Regulations. 7 x 4.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

177 (Costume)  Tailor & Cutter, London.  The ROYAL CATALOGUE of LIVERY GARMENTS. No date, 
ca 1935? (12) pages. Illustrated: footman, butler, steward, chauffeur, cinema or hotel liveries, mace 
bearer, town crier, uniformed women. 12 x 8.5", printed card.  Lightly damped, staples bit rusty, G.

$35.00

178 (Crafting)  Gypsy Dyes, Chicago, Illinois.  1934-5 GYPSY STUDIOS COMPLETE CATALOGUE of 
Art Craft Materials for Decoration of Mirrored, Glowing Glass, Satin-Glow, Canvas Craft Pictures, 
Tie-Dyeing, Plastic Art Products, Fabric Painting, Batik Art. 50 pages. Illustrated. 11 x 8.5", pictorial 
color wrapper.  Wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$25.00

179 (Cuba)  Dave Dellinger; Waldo Frank, Introduction.  AMERICA'S LOST PLANTATION. Liberation, 
New York; Libertarian Press, Glen Gardner, N.J. 56 pages. Drawings. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper. 
Articles from Liberation, 1960-61; defends Cuban Revolution, calls to abolish Central Intelligence 
Agency. Corner bumped, wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$15.00



180 (Culture War)  Joaquin Ortega, University of Wisconsin.  The COMPULSORY TEACHING of 
SPANISH in the GRADE SCHOOLS of NEW MEXICO: An Expression of Opinion. University of 
New Mexico Press, Albuquerque, 1941. 15 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Discusses proposed law, 
divided opinions of 'anglos' and 'hispanos', advises gradual introduction; initialed author 
presentation. VG.

$20.00

181 (Death)  H.F. Wendell & Company, Leipsic, Ohio.  CATALOG of FINE MEMORIAL GOODS. No 
date, ca 1922 (text). (12) pages. Illustrated: cards, verses, factory. 6 x 4", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

182 (Early American Children's Book)    WHITTINGTON and HIS CAT. New-York: Solomon King, no 
date, ca 1830. 8 pages. 6 woodcuts. 3.25 x 2", printed wrapper ('S. King').  Wrap splitting, foxed, G.

$125.00

183 (Early American Children's Book)    The SHORTER CATECHISM of the Reverend Assembly of 
Divines at Westminster. Hartford: E. Gleason, 1841. 31 pages. Wood engraved frontispiece by 
John Warner Barber. 5 x 3.25", printed yellow wrapper, 2 woodcuts. Unopened, untrimmed.  1 leaf 
torn, no loss, VG.

$50.00

184 (Early American Children's Book)    The SCHOOL of GOOD MANNERS, Composed for the Help of 
Parents in Teaching Their Children How to Carry It in Their Places During Their Minority. Exeter: C. 
Norris & Co., 1813. 48 pages. Titlepage engraving. 4.25 x 3.5", printed blue wrapper, engraving on 
front, publisher advertisement. Welch, American Children's Books, 871.27. Upper wrap tear sewn 
together, corners bent, rubbed, bit foxed, G.

$125.00

185 (Early American Children's Book)    The PROUD GIRL  and Other Pictures & Rhymes for Children 
after Kate Greenaway. Under the Window Series. McLoughlin Brothers, New York, no date, ca 
1880. Pages 41-48. Color illustrated. 9.5 x 7.25", pictorial color wrapper, publisher advertisement. 
Three Funny Bonnets, Rolling Hoops, Three Little Boys, Going-a-Maying, Little Fat Goblin, We 
Saqw a Ship. Wrap splitting, bit worn along fold, VG.

$50.00

186 (Early American Children's Book)    BRAMBLE BUSH and Other Rhymes. Mother Goose in a New 
Dress. McLoughlin Brothers, New York, no date, ca 1882. [16] pages. 4.color plates, brown and 
black illustrations. 10.75 x 8.25", color wrapper.  Wrap corner wear, light rubbing, VG.

$75.00

187 (Early American Children's Book)    The VOYAGE of LIFE, and Other Stories. A Gift for Children. 
Philadelphia: J.H. Gihon, 1854. Stereotyped by L. Johnson. 96 pages. 5 engraved plates, 
illustrtions. 6 x 4.4", blind stamped cloth. 'Presented to Oscar Traver for receiving most credit marks 
in 2nd class spelling, March 17th, 1865. By his teacher, Robard Hall'. Dervise, Caliph and Weaver, 
Gleaner, Spaniard and Gazelle, Corn Fields, Locust, Ortogrul, Brindled Ox, Gipsy, Steamboat, Wolf 
and Goslings. Cover trifle rubbed, few damp spots, foxed, VG.

$45.00

188 (Early American Children's Book)    ALADDIN; or, the Wonderful Lamp. Robin Hood Series. 
McLoughlin Brothers, New York, copyright 1889. [12] pages. 4 red and black illustrations and 
pictorial cover. 7.75 x 5.5", stapled.  Bit rubbed, creased, short fold split, VG.

$25.00

189 (Early American Children's Book)    The SELFISH GIRL; A Tale of Truth. Third Series.-No. 9. New 
York: J.S. Redfield, no date, ca 1850? 16 pages. Engravings. 4.5 x 3", printed wrapper, publisher 
advertisement. Selfish Anna Mortimer misses sleigh ride, helpful sister Clara rides, rewarded with 
birdcage. Wrap, titlepage bit damped, VG.

$35.00



190 (Early American Children's Book)  Daniel Chessman, Pastor, Baptist Church, Hallowell, (Me).  A 
COMPENDIUM of ENGLISH GRAMMAR; comprising All That Is Necessary to Be Committed to 
Memory by Students: Abridged from Lindley Murray's Excellent Treatise. Third Edition, Corrected. 
Hallowell, Goodale, Glazier & Co., 1821. 24 pages. 5.25 x 3", blue wrapper. Shoemaker, American 
Imprints, 4969. Small corner stain, trifle foxed, VG.

$50.00

191 (Early American Children's Book)  Eleanor Emerson,1777-1808.  CONVERSION of MRS. 
ELEANOR EMERSON. Written by Herself. [No. 133. American Tract Society, 1826. 24 pages, also 
numbered (269)-292. Titlepage wood engraving.. 6.5 x 4" stitched. Footnote credits Rev. Daniel 
Smith of Louisville, Kentucky with bequest to pay for publication. Rubbed, damped, foxed, soiled, G.

$20.00

192 (Early American Children's Book)  Frank Albertsen; Miss L.B. Humphrey, Illustrator.  The FOUR-
FOOTED LOVERS. I. Boss and Bonny. II. Squirrel Mischief. III. Bunn's Adventures. IV. Squirrel 
Wooing. Boston: Lee and Shepard, 1875. Copyright 1875. 29, 28, 29, 33 pages. 4 plates, text 
engravings. 8.5 x 6.5", gold, black and blind stamped green cloth, applied color illustration.  Cover 
rubbed, soiled, bit shaken, foxed, G.

$35.00

193 (Early Imprint)  Johann Krauss.  OECONOMISCHES HAUS- und KUNST-BUCH, oder Sammlung 
ausgesuchter Vorschriften, zum Nutzen und Gebrauch für Land- und Hauswirthe, Handwerker, 
Künstler und Kunst-Liebhaber. Zusammengetragen aus den besten englischen und deutschen 
Schriften. (Household and Practical Recipes). Allentown, Henrich Ebner, 1819. xvi,452 pages. 7.5 x
 4.5", half leather, marbled paper boards. Shaw, American Bibliography 48443; Rink, Technical 
Americana 186. Spine tip chip, starting along 1 edge, upper blank gone, foxed, G.

$250.00

194 (Economics)  James G. Batterson, President, Travellers Insurance Company, Hartford, 
Connecticut.  GOLD and SILVER as CURRENCY in the Light of Experience, Historical, 
Economical, and Practical. A Series of Papers Written for Travellers Record. 1896. Case, 
Lockwood & Brainard Company, Hartford. 70 pages. 9 x 6", gold lettered blue cloth. Informed 
argument against bimetallism, considering recent silver overproduction. VG.

$35.00

195 (Education)  National Citizens Commission for the Public Schools, New York.  "HOW CAN WE 
HELP GET BETTER SCHOOLS?" No date, ca 1951 (text). 7.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Effects of 
depression, world war, postwar population spike, starting citizens committee, questionnaires, 
school program, laws, districts, administration, personnel, pupils, buildings and grounds, 
equipment, supplies, finances. 2 final leaves, lower wrap creased, trifle soiled, G.

$20.00

196 (Education)  National Society for the Promotion of Industrial Education.  PROCEEDINGS of the 
ORGANIZATIONAL MEEING. Bulletin No. 1. January, 1907. 44 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
Officers, Constitution, Addresses: Milton Higgins, Norton Company; Nicholas Murray Butler; Frank 
Vanderlip, National City Bank; Frederick Fish, American Telephone and Telegraph; Alfred Mosely; 
Samuel Donnelly, New York Building Trades; Jane Addams. Rubbed along fold, VG.

$20.00

197 (Education)  Robert Nohr, Physical Culture Teacher, Dayton, Ohio.  SYSTEM of PHYSICAL 
CULTURE for the PUBLIC SCHOOLS of DAYTON, Sixth, Seventh and Eighth Grade,1892. 25 
pages. 6.75 x 5", printed wrapper. 20 lessons, arm, foot, trunk, marching, head, knee, facing, sitting 
exercises. Few light pencil checks, VG.

$25.00

198 (Education)  Theodore W. Robinson, Illinois Steel Company.  The NEED of VOCATIONAL 
EDUCATION., American Iron and Steel Institue, October Twenty-fourth, Nineteen Thirteen, The 
Blackstone, Chicago. 16 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Transition from rural, agricultural to urban, 
industrial, immigration, socialism, foreign commerce, high cost of living, public education, National 
Society for the Promotion of Industrial Education, German education, industry. Faint damping, VG.

$20.00



199 (Efficiency)  Monitor Closet Company, Warehouse Point, Connecticut.  Manufactuers' Attention Is 
Called to the TIME REGISTERING CLOSET. A New System Whereby Much Valuable Time of 
Employees is Saved. Patented 1891, 1892 testimonials. (8) pages. Engravings: unoccupied, 
occupied, semi-cylindrical door, timer. 9 x 6", booklet. 'In times of close competition, time 'fooled' 
away by operatives absent from places at frequent and unnecessary intervals to visit Water Closet', 
assured single occupancy, timed visit. Toned, VG.

$35.00

200 (Engineering)  Atlantic Prestressed Concrete Company, Trenton, New Jersey, Subsidiary Warner 
Company.  ATLANTIC PRESTRESSED CONCRETE: Girders, Piling, Tees, Beams, Panels for 
Engineering and Building Construction. No date, ca 1960. (28) pages. Halftones, diagrams, 
specifications; aerial factory view, Louis Kahn's University of Pennsylvania Medical Reserch 
Laboratory;  McGraw-Hill Distribution Center, East Windsor, N.J.; Iselin Junior-Senior High; Sun 
Ray Drug Warehouse, Philadelphia; Jewish Community Center, Princeton; Raritan River Viaduct; 
Mayflower Motel, Atlantic City; 11 x 8.5", printed stiff paper, plastic comb.  VG.

$25.00

201 (Engineering)  Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corporation, Construction Equipment Division, Lima, Ohio.  
LIMA-AUSTIN-WESTERN CRUSHING and SCREENING EQUIPMENT. Bulletin FL-1. No date, ca 
1955 (text). 31 pages. Illustrated, specificationis. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

202 (Engineering)  Bethlehem Steel Company, South Bethlehem, Pennsylvania; George H. Blakeley, 
Tables.  BETHLEHEM SPECIAL STRUCTURAL SHAPES for BUILDINGS and BRIDGES: Special I 
Beams, Rolled Girder Beams and Rolled H Columns of Open Hearth Steel. July, 1907. 40 pages. 
Few sections. 6.5 x 4", embossed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

203 (Engineering)  C.L. Berger,C.L. Berger & Sons, Boston.  HAND-BOOK and ILLUSTRATED 
CATALOGUE of ENGINEERS' and SURVEYORS' INSTRUMENTS of PRECISION. 1901. 
Astronomical Instruments, Engineers' Transits, Levels. Heintzemann Press, Boston. (xiv),212 
pages. Engravings: shops, exhibits, dividing engines, focalimeter, sextant tester, level trier, plane 
table, tachymeters, telescopes, planimeters, compases, measures. 9 x 6", cloth spine, printed 
paper boards.  Cover bit rubbed, soiled, small corner chip, owner name, text VG.

$75.00

204 (Engineering)  Thew Shovel Company, Lorain, Ohio.  "BIG MACHINE" ENGINEERED THEW 
LORAIN 107, Shovel, Hoe, Dragline, Clamshiell and 7 & 8-ton Lifting Crane. Copyright 1958. (12) 
pages. Illustrated: crane, carrier, turntable, controls, shafts, bearings. 11 x 8.", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

205 (Etiquette)  C.I. Hood & Company, Lowell, Massachusetts.  WHAT, WHEN, WHY. What to Do. 
When to Do It. Why It Should Be Done. No date, but 1887 (text). 16 pages. Engravings. 7 x 4.5", 
pictorial wrapper, advertising Hood's Sarsaparilla, Vegetable Pills, Household Calendar. 
Refinement, drawing-room of today, introductions, visiting, entering society, balls, parties, marriage, 
church, conversation, letter-writing, medical advice, testimonials. VG.

$20.00

206 (Excursions)  A.L. Lewis, Captain.  UNITED STATES MAIL STEAMER "UNCLE SAM", Lake 
Winnipesaukee, New Hampshire. The Island Trip of Lake Winnipesaukee. No date, ca 1930? (20) 
pages. Halftones: boat, Endicott Rock, Woodmere, Appalachian Club Landings, Broads, Camp 
Idlewild, 2 'Trip Notes' blanks. 3.5 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Only U.S. floating post office. VG.

$25.00

207 (Folding Map)    MAP of BOSTON and SURROUNDINGS. George H. Walker & Company, Boston, 
copyright 1896. 42 x 28" color map. 7.5 x 4" printed folder, Massachusetts State House, pocket 
map lists.  Cover rubbed, short fold splits, VG.

$35.00



208 (Freethought)  Joseph McCabe.  BIOGRAPHICAL DICTIONARY of Ancient, Medieval, and Modern 
Freethinkers. Haldeman-Julius Publications, Girard, Kansas, copyright, 1945. 96 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", 
printed wrapper.  Tanned, corners bumped, tiny wrap split, G.

$35.00

209 (Georgia)  Berry Schools, Mount Berry, Georgia; Martha McChesney Berry, Founder.  The BERRY 
SCHOOL CALENDAR, 1927, Twenty-fifth Anniversary. Ben Franklin Press, Atlanta. (24) pages, 
presentation/solicitation card. 12 full-page drawings by Adelaide Everhart, school, students farming, 
building, spinning, laundry. 6.25 x 9.25", pictorial wrapper. Now Berry College. VG.

$35.00

210 (Hardware)  Wm. Ball, Sr., West Chester, Pennsylvania.  BALL BRASSES. General Catalogue. 
Copyright 1940. (20) pages, 4p Supplement Folder 206, 4p 1951 Price List. Halftones of 
reproduction hardware. 12 x 9", wrapper with oval window.  Inner sheet sheet detached, rubbed, G.

$25.00

211 (Hawaii)    ITINERARY of the CONGRESSIONAL PARTY in HAWAII, May 3-19, 1915. "Aloha". No 
imprint. 21 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Kuhlo Kalanianole, Chairman, General Committee; 
members, guests,detailed tour itinerary, schools, military, Experiment Station. Faint crease, staples 
trifle rusty, tiny dimples upper wrap, first few leaves, G.

$25.00

212 (Hawaii)  Hawaii Tourist Bureau, Honolulu, Hawaii.  HAWAII: A Primer, 1920. Everything About the 
"Paradise of the Pacific". 64 pages. Map, halftones. 5.75 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper. Agriculture, 
citizenship, climate, employment, geography, history, government, language, race, investment, 
hotels, Mid-Pacific Carnival, military, royal palace, surfing, volcanoes, travel. VG.

$25.00

213 (Horticulture)  D.M. Andrews, Seedsman, Boulder, Colorado.  CATALOGUE of RARE SEEDS, 
Comprising the best Hardy Ornamentals from the Mountains of Colorado and Other Lands. No 
date, ca 1920? 23 pages. 9.5 x 4", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

214 (Horticulture)  Johnson Cactus Gardens, Paramount, California.  TREASURE TROVE from 
CACTUS LAND. 1948. 36 pages. Aerial view of nursery, illustrations, much color, of cacti, 
succulents. 10.5x7.5", stapled booklet.  Order blank leaf removed, lightly rubbed, soiled, G.

$20.00

215 (Hotels)  B.L.M. Bates, Proprietor.  EVERETT HOUSE, Union Square and Seventeenth Street, New 
York. No date, ca 1900? South Publishing Co., New York. (8) pages. Illustrated: office, reading, 
drawing, dining rooms, suite, Union Park birdseye. 3.25 x 5.5".  VG.

$20.00

216 (Hotels)  L.G. Treadway Services Corporation, New York City.  The STORY of REAL NEW 
ENGLAND INNS Showing wherein the weary toiler may enjoy the beauty, rest and recreation of 
New England's countryside at moderate cost. No date, ca 1938. (24) pages. Double-page red and 
black pictorial map, drawings of Ashfield, Irving Houses, Cooper, Dearborn, Glenburnie, Kingsport, 
Middlebury, White Hart, St. Clair, True Temper, Williams Inns, Botsford, Toy Town Taverns, Long 
Trail Lodge, Lord Jeffrey, Northfield, Bartlett Carry Club, Thayer-West Point. 7.75 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper.  Old price sticker, upper wrap lightly stained, else VG.

$20.00

217 (Hotels)  Woodstock Inn, Woodstock, Vermont: A Hotel of Comfort in Green Mountains.  
WOODSTOCK, VERMONT: Summer and Winter Views, Notes of Interest About Home of 
Woodstock Inn. Printed for Inn, 1915. 20 pages. Halftones: inn, town, library, golf course, Long 
Trail, Sherburne Valley, park, Maplewood Farm, snowshoeing. 7.5 x 4.75", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

218 (Housekeeping)  Cudahy Packing Company, (Omaha, Nebraska).  HINTS for HOUSEWIVES. Old 
Dutch Cleanser Cleans, Scrubs, Scours, Polishes. No date, ca 1925? (16) pages. Small drawings 
of woman cleaning. 4,4 x 3.25", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00



219 (Housekeeping)  Pitkin, Newark, New York.  PITKIN PRODUCTS. No date, ca 1942 (card). 50 
pages, price list. 'filed with Wayne County Rationing Board' Color illustrated: toilet creams, 
powders, lotions, perfumes, hair tonics, shampoo, tooth paste, shaving cream, baking powder, 
cocoa, flavors, gelatine, spices, polish, cleaners, incense, cough syrup, liniment, pills, silverware. 7 
x 10", embossed paper, 2 brass fasteners.  Cover worn, small skinned spot 2 pages, G.

$50.00

220 (Housekeeping)  Pneuvac Company, Worcester, Massachusetts.  For EVERY HOUSECLEANING 
TASK: ELECTRIC SWEEPER-VAC With Motor Driven Brush. No date, ca 1922 (printer code). 16 
pages. Illustrated: factory, production, shipping, vacuum cleaner, woman vacuuming. 9 x 6", 
pictorial wrapper.  Staples rusty, cover bit soiled, text G.

$20.00

221 (Income Tax)  Professor H.W. Smith.  TAX $$$$$$ and SENSE. Needs of New Hampshire. No 
date, but 1929 (text). 6000 copies. (36) pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Argues real estate tax unfair, 
proposed flat rate income tax preferable to graduated tax. Cover trifle soiled, VG.

$25.00

222 (Inspirational)  Ralph Parlette.  IT'S UP to YOU! Are You Shaking Up or Rattling Down? The Story 
of the Nuts and Beans retold from the "Shake of the Barrel" Chapter of "The University of Hard 
Knocks". Parlette-Padget Company, Chicago, Thirteenth Printing, Sept., 1920. Halftone plates: 
author shaking glass jar. 6 x 4", pictorial wrapper. Worker uplift, ending with 'Aut-ocracy, Mob-
ocracy, Dem-ocracy'. Pencil notes on back, corner bumped, VG.

$20.00

223 (Landscape Architecture)  Southern Pine Association, New Orleans.  BEAUTIFYING the HOME 
GROUNDS. Copyright 1942. 20 pages. Halftones, drawings, gates, fences, arbors, arches, 
furniture, trellises, pergolas. 12 x 9", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

224 (Life Insurance)  Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company, Hartford.  LIFE INSURANCE. Its 
Principles, Operations and Benefits. Case, Tiffany and Company, Hartford, 1849. 36 pages. 6 x 4", 
printed wrapper, engraved trademark.  VG.

$35.00

225 (Lighting)  Illuminating Engineering Society, New York.  STYLE YOUR LIGHTING TOO! Here's the 
Pictured Story of how to do it. No imprint, ca 1935? 23 pages. Illustrated: interiors, entrances, 
Mazda, I.E.S. Better Sight Lamps, floorplan. G-E Light Meter. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

226 (Mail Order)  Montgomery Ward, Albany.  WARD'S MIDSPRING BOOK 1951. (127) pages. 
Illustrated, some color: dinnerwares, appliances, cookwares, laundry, furniture, drapes, yard, 
garden wares, tools, automotive, clothing, linens, 9.5 x 6.5", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

227 (Massachusetts)    HISTORY of the OLD SOUTH CHURCH. Published for the Benefit of the Old 
South Fund, 1929. 71 pages. 9 x 6", pictorial lwrapper.  VG.

$15.00

228 (Massachusetts)  Jeremiah Mason and Franklin Dexter.  BOSTON COMMON. Boston: John H. 
Eastburn, 1843. 19 pages. 9.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Legal opinions: City Council may not sell 
public land. Wrap soiled, strip torn from head, light creasing, edge wear, G.

$25.00

229 (Massachusetts)  John Pierce, Congregational Minister, Brookline.  A DISCOURSE Delivered at 
DORCHESTER, on 17 June, 1830, To commemorate the completion of the Second Century from 
Its Settlement by Our Pilgrim Fathers. Boston: Office of Daily Advertiser, 1830. 36 pages. 9 x 6", 
stitched. Untrimmed. Order of Exercises; Mrs. Hemans, 'Pilgrim Fathers'; Thaddeus Mason Harris, 
Original Hymn. American Imprints 3085. Edge soiling, lightly foxed, VG.

$25.00



230 (Massachusetts)  Robert Grieve, Editor.  NEW BEDFORD SEMI-CENTENNIAL SOUVENIR, 1847-
1897 containing A Review of the History of City, Accounts of Whale Fishery, Early Industries, Great 
Growth in Cotton Manufacture, Social and Economic Changes, Program of Exercises, Committees, 
Routes of Processions, Industrial Exhibition. Journal of Commerce Company, Providence, 1897. 
xii,90 pages. Halftones: city hall, waterfront, library, downtown, high school, mills, banks, court 
house, stores, factories, businessmen, Pairpoint glass, docks, parks, advertisements. 12 x 9", 
printed flexible cloth.  VG.

$75.00

231 (Massachusetts)  Wellesley, Massachusetts.  TOWN of WELLESLEY SEMI-CENTENNIAL: 1881-
1931 and Massachusetts Tercentenary Celebration. Jordan & More Press. 56 pages. 2 folding 
maps: Town, Wellesley College; halftones: homes, schools, churches, town hall, library, clubs, train 
station, Assumption Academy, college. 5.25 x 7.25", printed wrapper, string tie.  VG.

$25.00

232 (Medicine)  A.C. Alexander, M.D., Penacook, N.H.; Frank O. Webber, M.D., Cambridge, 
Massachusetts.  The ALEXANDER TREATMENT: A Relief and Remedy for Malignant Growths by 
Hypodermic Injection. Account of demonstration of results made in presence of forty members of 
Medical Profession, Boston, April 17, 1900. History of What It Has Accomplished. Directions for 
Use. Alexander Sanatarium, Boston. 35 pages, 1p handbill. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 20 cases 
described, chart of 100 cases, claims solution made cancerous cells normal. Bit foxed, VG.

$25.00

233 (Medicine)  Abraham Flexner.  The REGULATION of PROSTITUTION in EUROPE. Reprinted from 
"Social Hygiene" December 1914. American Social Hygiene Association, New York City, 1914. 15 
pages. 9 x 6", stapled, Regulation, abolition, myths, disorderly houses, children, public health, 
venereal disease. Few small wrap edge losses, short tear, splitting, bit foxed, G.

$20.00

234 (Medicine)  Alois P. Swoboda, New York, Creator.  CONSCIOUS EVOLUTION-SWOBODAISM. 
With: Instructions In, and Elucidations of The SUBTLE PRINCIPLE of SUCCESS and A MESSAGE 
of GREAT IMPORTANCE. Copyrighted 1921, 48 pages, 5 x 8", printed wrapper; copyright 1920, 32 
leaves, fronts only, portrait, 8.75 x 5.75", printed cover sheets, top stapled; 2p form letter, 4p 1923 
circular with application blank; and copyright 1921, (20) pages, 9 x 4", printed wrapper. Creates 
Perpetual Youth Consciously, backed by Elbert Hubbard, influenced L. Ron Hubbard. Second title 
rubbed, edge damping, inserts creased, VG.

$75.00

235 (Medicine)  B. Keith & Company, New York.  Revised and Enlarged MANUAL of the ACTIVE 
PRINCIPLES of INDIGENOUS and FOREIGN MEDICINAL PLANTS. McIlroy & Emmet, New York, 
1884. 68 pages. 5.75 x 4.25", printed wrapper. Concentrated tinctures, elixirs, pills, cow-pox virus, 
prices. Lightly creased, few edge nicks, VG.

$50.00

236 (Medicine)  B.O. & G.C. Wilson, Wholesale Botanic Druggists, Boston.  CATALOGUE of ROOTS, 
HERBS, BARKS, LEAVES, Flowers, Seeds, &c. Also Drugs, Medicines, Chemicals, Proprietary 
Medicines, Glass Ware, Syringes, Surgical Instruments, Druggists' Sundries, Concentrated 
Medicines, Fluid and Solid Extracts, Tinctures, Medical Books, Spices, Liquors, &c. No date, ca 
1870?  54 pages, 1p Appendix. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap trifle foxed, soiled, VG.

$100.00

237 (Medicine)  California Fig Syrup Company, Francisco, California.  CALIFORNIA. No date, ca 1906. 
20 pages. 8 views: Mt Shasta, Cliff House, Yosemite Falls, Big Trees, Orange Grove, Riverside, 
Cypress Point, Santa Barbara, Old Mission. 6 x 3.5", color wrapper, Yosemite Valley, Lake Tahoe 
views. Promoting Syrup of Figs and Elixir of Senna laxative. Scuffed, tiny edge nick, VG.

$20.00

238 (Medicine)  Dean & Dean, New York, N.Y.  TURKO GIANT OINTMENT. All Impediments to 
Marriage Removed, Satisfying Sexual Power Restored, and Manly Vigor and Full Development 
Guaranteed. "Man's Best Friend". No date, ca 1920? (4) pages. Prices. Folded slip, 8 x 5". Full 6 
week course of 3 formula boxes; Natural and Permanent Enlargement. Creased, rubbed, soiled, G.

$35.00



239 (Medicine)  Drs. J. Lewis Smith, I.N. Love,, C.C. Green, Frank Woodbury and Others.  SUMMER 
COMPLAINTS of INFANTS and CHILDREN. Lambert Pharmacal Company, St Louis, 1891. (32) 
pages. 8.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Promoting Listerine. Lightly creased, wrap bit spotted, VG.

$20.00

240 (Medicine)  F.L. Wilmeth, M.D.  A VISIT to LLOYD BROTHERS' LABORATORY. No imprint, ca 
1926 (text). (24) pages. Halftones: offices, warehouse, production, bottling, labeling, research 
laboratories. 6 x 9", printed wrapper. John Uri Lloyd, author, eclectic medicine pioneer, 
manufactured pharmaceuticals with brothers in Cincinnati. VG.

$50.00

241 (Medicine)  H.E. Bucklen & Company, Chicago, Windsor, Canada.  BUCKLEN'S ALMANAC 1908. 
Guide to Health, Handbook of Useful Facts. 32 pages. Zodiac anatomy. 9 x 6.75", pictorial color 
wrapper, illustrated advertisements for Dr. King's New Discovery for Coughs, Electric Brand Bitters, 
New Life Pills, Arnica Salve.  1 leaf archival tape repaired, lightly creased, bit toned, else VG.

$20.00

242 (Medicine)  Henry Wood.  HAS MENTAL HEALING a VALID SCIENTIFIC and RELIGIOUS BASIS? 
Substance of Paper Read before the Clergymen's "Monday Club" (Unitarian Ministers of Boston 
and Vicinity) at the Channing Building, Boston, June 30, 1895. Lee & Shepard, Boston. 31 pages, 
publisher advertisement. 8 x 5.5", stapled. Distinguishes from Christian Science, Faith Healing, 
admits failures, limits in physical injury, organic diseases, physical effects of anger, fear, offers 
suggestion, contemplation of divine, beautiful. Creased, corner chip, exterior foxed, G.

$20.00

243 (Medicine)  J.C. Ayer & Company, Lowell, Mass.  AYER'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, for Use of 
Farmers, Planters, Mechanics, Mariners, and Families. 1861. Giving Medical Counsel which may 
be relied on for Treatment and Cure of afflicting Diseases that prevail. (36) pages. Few engravings. 
7.75 x 5'', printed yellow wrapper. Royal and VIP testimonials promoting Cathartic Pills, Cherry 
Pectoral, Ague Cure, Sarsaparilla. Wrap soiled, bit rubbed, minor foxing, G.

$20.00

244 (Medicine)  L.W. Warner & Company, New York.  HERRICK'S ALMANAC. 1879. (48) pages. 
Monthly engravings, man wearing Perforated Plaster, zodiac, horse. 7.25 x 5", pictorial black and 
red wrapper. Light verses promoting Sugar Coated Vegetable Pills, Renne Pain-killing Magic Oil, 
Perrin Catarrh Fumigator, Kid-strengthening Plasters, Harvell's Condition Powders, German 
Liniment. Few small gutter margin holes, bent corners, VG.

$20.00

245 (Medicine)  Merchant's Gargling Oil Company, Lockport, New York.  MERCHANT'S GARGLING 
OIL ALMANAC, DREAM and FATE BOOK, 1885. 32 pages. Few engravings: Gargling Oil, 
Vegetable Worm Tablet packages, office and laboratory. 7 x 4.75",pictorial color wrapper. Medical 
advice, Word to Ladies, agriculture, 1p dreams. Wrap bit foxed, toned, corner hole, VG.

$20.00

246 (Medicine)  Wells, Richardson & Company, Burlington, Vermont.  The NATIONAL STATE 
ALMANAC, DIARY and GAZETTEER. 1884. (32) pages. Engravings, some comical, promoting 
Butter Color, Kidney Wort, Diamond Dyes, trademark. 8 x 5.75", pictorial color wrapper by Forbes 
Co, Boston, Chester Arthur portrait, small U.S. map.  VG.

$25.00

247 (Medicine)  William Thornton, Boston, Massachusetts.  The CAUSE and CURE of MALIGNANCY. 
An Important Announcement to the Medical Profession. March, 1894. 26 pages, 'Philosophy of 
Three Ethers' advertisement. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Chemical origins of life, normal, abnormal 
evolution, differentiation, formulae to remove malignancy, restore tissue. Creased, toned, VG.

$20.00

248 (Medicine)  World's Dispensary Medical Association, Buffalo, New York.  GETTING RICH./BEING a 
WOMAN. No date, ca 1900? 15 and 17 pages. Illustrated: women, People's Medical Adviser, 
Invalids Hotel. 6 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper, opens vertically, flips horizontally. Promoting Dr. Pierce's 
Smart-weed, Favorite Prescription. Toned, VG.

$20.00



249 (Meteorology)  E.H. Goodnow, Boston, Massachusetts.  WEATHER HAND-BOOK. How to Foretell 
Weather by the Wind, the Colors or Tints of the Heavens, and the Appearance of the Clouds. 
Copyright 1877. 17 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper, author advertisement. 'J. Murray Willis, 
M.D.' rubberstamp. Faint crease, wrap bit foxed, VG.

$20.00

250 (Mountaineering)  Edmond S. Meany, President, The Mountaineers, Seattle.  A MOUNTAIN 
CAMPFIRE. August, 1909. (16) pages. Halftones, Mount Rainier, mountain climbers. 7 x 5", printed 
wrapper. Campfire poems by compiler, Rev. Francis J. van Horn. VG.

$25.00

251 (Music)    A LYSTE Of Sacred Hymns and Tunes, and likewise Worldie Songs, certain of wh were 
sunge in ye yere of our Lord 1773, And wh pieces will be once more pleyed and sunge at a 
CONSORT of MUSICK, at Ye METHODY MEETING-HOUSE, in ye Towne of New Yorke, 
Thursday, 13th of ye Month of March, In ye yere of our Lord, 1873. Styles & Cash, Printers, New 
Yorke. (4) pages. Folded sheet, 8 x 7". Timeist, Harpsichorders, Women, Men Psalmodists, 
program of 20 songs. Trifle foxed, VG.

$25.00

252 (National Parks)  Yellowstone Park Camps Company, Howard H. Hays, President.  
YELLOWSTONE PARK CAMPS, June 20 - Sept. 15, 1922. Semi-Centennial Celebration of the 
Establishment of Yellowstone National Park, 1872-1922. 22 pages. Camp, tour maps; halftones: 
lodges, tents, cars, staff, horses, pool. 9 x 8", stapled, folding to 9 x 4", pictorial color cover.  Bit 
damped, staples trifle rusty, exterior bit soiled, G.

$20.00

253 (Needlework)  Carmela Testa Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  VARIETY. Book No. 4. 
Copyrighted 1927. 28 pages. Halftones, drawings. 10.5 x 7.5", pictorial wrapper Assisi, Italian 
Hemstitch designs. VG.

$15.00

254 (Needlework)  Winifred L.M. Clark, Saint Louis, Missouri.  GRANDMOTHER CLARK'S How to Make 
Hand Made CROCHETED RAG RUGS. Copyright 1933. 16 pages. 19 color halftones. 8 x 11", 
Grandmother as Whistler's mother..  Bit rubbed, soiled, creaed, G.

$15.00

255 (New York)  Jeannette Edwards Rattray.  THREE CENTURIES of EAST HAMPTON, LONG 
ISLAND, N.Y. East Hampton Star Press, copyright, 1937. (44) pages. Folding map, illustrated: 
Guild Hall, Home Sweet Home, Riding Club, Maidstone Club, Clinton Academy, Free Library, 
Montauk Light, streets, fishing. 7 x 8", embossed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

256 (New York)  Otto Hufeland.  EARLY MOUNT VERNON. Mount Vernon Public Library, Mount 
Vernon, New York, 1940. Edition of 500. (36) pages. Illustrated: church, houses, hotel, union hall. 9 
x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

257 (New York)  William P. Breitwieser.  FIFTEEN YEARS of the GREENACRES ASSOCIATION.. 
Read before the Scarsdale Chapter of the Westchester County Historical Society, Wayside 
Cottage, January 30, 1928. (15) pages. 8.75 x 6", printed wrapper. Addressed zoning, open spaces, 
development in rural Scarsdale village. Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$25.00

258 (Office Machines)  Elliott Company Cambridge, Massachusetts.  COMPLETE INSTRUCTION 
BOOK for Products Manufactured by The ELLIOTT COMPANY. No date, ca 1920? 64 pages. 
Halftones, card moistener, typing stencils, addressing envelopes. 3.5 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00



259 (Painting)  Grace Barton Allen.  WATER COLOR PAINTING. A Book of Elementary Instruction for 
Beginners and Amateurs. Boston: Lothrop, Lee & Shepard Co, copyright 1898. 2 plates, 48 
Windsor & Newton color swatches, illustrated: paint, brushes, easel, wash sketches. 7.25 x 5", 
cloth.  VG.

$25.00

260 (Poetry)  John Hay; S. Eytinge, Jr., Illustrator.  JIM BLUDSO of the Prairie Belle, and Little 
Breeches. James R. Osgood and Company, Boston, 1871. Copyright 1871. 23 pages. 8 
engravings. 6.75 x 4.75", printed wrapper, publisher advertisements. Bibliography of American 
Literature 7739; dialect verse, rascal steamboat engineer dies saving passengers in fire; Angels 
rescue lost child in snowstorm. VG.

$25.00

261 (Post Office)  Arthur E. Summerfield, Postmaster General.  The WORLD'S MOST MECHANIZED 
POST OFFICE. The Story of the Modernization of the Washington, D.C. Post Office: How It Works 
and Why It Will Improve Mail Serivce Everywhere. Government Printing Office, 1959. 9 pages. 
Double-page cutaway view, self-service lobby, sorting machine, laboratory. 10.5 x 8", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

262 (Premiums)  Armour Soap Works, Chicago, Illinois.  PROFIT-SHARING PREMIUMS for the Home. 
Illustrating and describing valuable presents, given free in exchange for Armour Lighthouse Soap 
Wrappers, Lighthouse Washing Powder, Flotilla, Piney Wood Tar and Pumex Soaps Front Panels. 
Copyright 1916. 64 pages. Illustrated: soapmaking, tableware, cutlery, jewelry, novels, toys, 
handbags, linens, musical instruments, watches. 7.5 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

263 (Premiums)  Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation, Louisville, Kentucky.  BEAUTIFUL 
PREMIUMS for RALEIGH COUPONS. Catalog No. 7. No date, ca 1952 (text). (60) pages. Color 
illustrated: appliances, cameras, fishing gear, luggage, jewelry, cutlery, clocks, tablewares, golf, 
tools, pans, grill, toys, bedding. 6 x 3.25", stapled.  Last leaf slightly rippled, tiny edge nibble, VG.

$20.00

264 (Prisons)  Ohio General Assembly.  REPORT of the COMMISSION on EXAMINATION into the 
CONTRACT LABOR SYSTEM, in the OHIO PENITENTIARY. G.J. Brand & Co., Columbus, 1884. 
47 pages. 9 x 6.5", stitched. Contractor survey, pentientiary history, reformation, crime, discipline, 
schools, punishment, need of trained officers, post prison life, work hours, competition, convict, free 
wages, piece work, finances, other institutions, industrial training. Lacks wrapper, else VG.

$25.00

265 (Public Health)  Edward Seguin, M.D.  OUR PARKS: to Be or Not to Be. Papers Read before the 
New York Academy of Sciences, April 30, 1877, and February 1, 1878. Third Edition. New York: 
Brentano's Literary Emporium for Public Parks Protective Association, 1878. 24 pages. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Hygienic and Scientific Use of Public Grounds, Garden Schools in Europe and 
America; activist for mentally disabled argues against taking city parks for militia, armory. Slightly 
creased, toned, wrap bit soiled, VG.

$75.00

266 (Quaker)  Matthew Hale.  The GREAT AUDIT, or  Good Steward. Extracted from the Writings of the 
Late Worthy and Renowned Sir Matthew Hale. TAF (Tract Association of Friends) No. 4.-2d. ed.-
6000. Philadelphia: Benjamin & Thomas Kite, 1818. J.R.A. Skerrett, Printer. 8 pages. 7 x 4.25", tan 
wrapper. Shaw, American Bibliography 44219. Conscience, thy Creatures, my Body, Wealth, 
Reputation, Intemperance. Bit of penmanship practice at foot of text, VG.

$25.00

267 (Radio)  American Radiator Company.  SOUVENIR RADIO PROGRAM: Arco Dramatic Musicale, 
Dvorak Program, November 5, 1931. (25) pages. Halftones: Arco Rondoliers, Arco Symphony 
Orchestra, author, singers, announcer, conductor, National Broadcasting Company studio, control 
room, Arco tower. 6 x 9", stapled, period silver decorations.  VG.

$20.00



268 (Radio)  Pilot Electric Manufacturing Company, Brooklyn, New York.  PILOT RADIO PARTS 
CATALOG. No date, but 1928 (text). (96) pages. Illustrated: production, parts, circuit diagrams. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, text VG.

$35.00

269 (Radio)  Sears Roebuck and Company.  SEARS SILVERTONE WORLD-WIDE RADIO 
TIMETABLE. Copyright 1936. 22 pages. Halftones of Silvertone radios, batteries, tube, world map, 
short-wave station directory. 9 x 8", stapled, folded to 9 x 4".  VG.

$25.00

270 (Railroad)  Burlington Route, Northern Pacific, Travel Bureau, Burlington Escorted Tours.  
YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK. No date, but 1925 (text). 56 pages. Maps of park, tours; 
halftones: scenery, tourists, hotels, camps. 9 x 6", pictorial color wrapper. Emerson Hough, 
Appreciation of Yellowstone National Park. VG.

$25.00

271 (Railroad)  Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway.  The TRAIL of the OLYMPIAN: 2000 Miles of 
Scenic Splendor - Chicago to Puget Sound. Copyright 1917. (40) pages. Halftones of scenery, 
track, trains; map. 6 x 8.5", embossed pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, light crease, VG.

$25.00

272 (Railroad)  Union Pacific System, Omaha, Nebraska.  COLORADO MOUNTAIN PLAYGROUNDS. 
Copyright 1929. 48 pages, 6p Hotels and Resorts inserted. Halftones: scenery, national parks, 
train, tourists, cars; maps. 10 x 7", color embossed wrapper.  Tiny corner damp damage, else VG.

$20.00

273 (Reckoner)  J.M. Scribner.  SCRIBNER'S Enlarged LUMBER and LOG BOOK for Ship and Boat 
Builders, Lumber Merchants, Saw Mill Men, Farmers and Mechanics. Revised illustrated edition. 
1918. S.E. Fisher, Rochester, N.Y. 190 pages. Engravings: log wagon, saw buck, splitting rails, 
felling tree, wood holders, shanty, stump device, redwood section, 4.75 x 3.25", cloth spine, printed 
paper boards, Scantling, plank, log, stave, rail tie, framing, nail, shingle tables. Cover rubbed, 
soiled, text VG.

$25.00

274 (Regional Planning)  State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations.  SECOND ANNUAL 
REPORT of the BOARD of METROPOLITAN PARK COMMISSIONERS to the General Assembly 
at Its January Session, 1906. Report upon a System of Public Reservations for the Metropolitan 
District of P rovidence Plantations. Providence: E.L. Freeman & Sons, 1906. x,130 pages. Large 
folding color map, 14 plans, maps, 1 folding, some color, 61 halftones. 11 x 8.5", new stiff paper, 
printed upper cover pasted on. Rubberstamp 'Issued from Olmsted Associates, Brookline, Mass, 
Dec 1963', consultants, excerpts their reports for many cities. Professionally rebound, else VG.

$75.00

275 (Religion)  A Stranger.  The LAST MESSAGE of a LOST WORLD! A Practical Book of Facts 
Without Fiction, Fear or Favour. "Cehon" Publisher, copyright 1907. 220 pages. Drawings. 7 x 4.5", 
pictorial flexible cloth. Prophecy, revelation, backsliding since 1780. VG.

$35.00

276 (Religion)  Rev. Warren H. Cudworth.  The RELIGIOUS ADVANTAGES of a TRIP AROUND the 
WORLD. East Boston, 1881. 36 pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 5 sermons, East Boston Unitarian 
Church, learning, diminish social, sectarian, national, racial conceits, increase awareness of divine 
providence, advances in righteousness. Lightly creased, wrap bit soiled, short fold split, VG.

$25.00

277 (Religion)  Samuel Austin, Minister, Worcester, Massachusetts.  A VIEW of the ECONOMY of the 
CHURCH of GOD, as It Existed Primitively, Under the Abrahamic Dispensation and the Sinai Law; 
and as It Is Perpetuated Under the More Luminous Dispensation of the Gospel; Particularly in 
Regard to the Covenants. Worcester: Thomas & Sturtevant, 1807. 328 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", leather, 
gold tooled red spine label, lines. Newton Theological Institute Library bookplate, spine label, gift 
inscription. Shaw, American Bibliography 7900. Spine chipped, cover rubbed, foxed, VG.

$75.00



278 (Salesmanship)  Elbert Hubbard.  SUCCESS and SALESMANSHIP. The Roycrofters, East Aurora, 
New York, copyright 1915. 16 pages. 5.25 x 4", decorated wrapper, 'Salesman's Creed'. 'Many 
successful educated men got their start in life selling books.' Few rough edges, VG.

$20.00

279 (Salesmanship)  Towle Manufacturing Company.  SUCCESSFUL STERLING SALESMANSHIP. 
Essential Facts about Sterling. Copyright 1947. 23 pages, price list. Illustrated: patterns, production. 
11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

280 (Satellites)  Bell Telephone System.  COMMUNICATING by SATELLITE. No imprint, but 1961 
(text). (12) pages. Illustrated: world map, microwave tower, Echo I, Telstar, Andover, Maine 
'Radome', Bell Laboratories Transistor, Solar Cell, Maser, AT & T Chairman Frederick R. Kappel. 
11 x 8.5", stapled, pictorial color cover. World communication, techology advances, NASA to 
launch Telstar, FCC Carrier Committee, regulation, competition. VG.

$35.00

281 (Slavery)  Rev. John Leighton Wilson, Union College, 1829; Columbia Theological Seminary, 1833; 
first missionary to West Africa.  The SLAVE TRADE: - Its Present State, and the Means of its 
Suppression. Letter to a Friend in England. The British Squadron on the Coast of Africa. No imprint, 
ca 1850. 11 pages. 9 x 5", stitched. Argues against proposed removal of squadron. Creased, faintly 
foxed, VG.

$100.00

282 (Social Security)  Winthrop W. Aldrich, Chairman, Board of Directors, Chase National Bank, New 
York.  An APPRAISAL of the FEDERAL SOCIAL SECURITY ACT. An Address before the Institute 
of Public Affairs, University of Virginia, Charlottesville, July 10, 1936. 47 pages. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Harsh critique, suggesting alternatives. Wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

283 (Social Work)  Anne E. Geddes.  TRENDS in RELIEF EXPENDITURES 1910-1935. Works 
Progress Administration, Division of Social Research, Research Monograph X. Government 
Printing Office, Washington, 1937. xv,117 pages. Gaphs, tables. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. 
Increased reliance on federal assistance, Civilian Conservation Corps, Civil Works Administration, 
Works Program, New York, New Haven, Indiana. Spine, edge wear, library rubberstamp, VG.

$25.00

284 (Social Work)  Artisans Order of Mutual Protection, Philadelphia.  Artisans Extension Committee 
Presents an ARRAY of OUTSTANDING ATTRACTIONS of the Stage, Screen, Radio and Concert 
Field. A United Guild Plan. 36 pages. Halftones: Eddie Cantor, Eddy Duchin, Morton Downey, Mary 
Brian, Maribel Vinson, Guy Owen, Shep Fields, Lily Pons, Gladys Swarthout, Philadelphia 
Orchestra, Monte Carlo Russe Ballet, dance bands, ballrooms, skating rink, plays. 11 x 8", printed 
gold wrapper. March-April 1938 benefit events. Wrap scuffed, VG.

$25.00

285 (Social Work)  Children's Mission to the Children of the Destitute, Boston.  The THIRTY-SECOND 
ANNUAL REPORT of the Executive Committee, with an Account of the Proceedings at the Annual 
Meeting, May 25, 1881. Rooms of Children's Mission, Boston, 1881. (48) pages. Engraving of 
headquarters. 7.5 x 4.75", stapled. Officers, School, Public Worship, Lucy Larcom, A.D.T. Whitney, 
Original Hymns, Bibliography of American Literature 11360, Donations, Expenses, Act of 
Incorporation, By-laws, Members. Staples trifle rusty, faint crease, exterior foxed, G.

$25.00

286 (Social Work)  John C. Weaver, Editor.  KINGSLEY HOUSE and the SETTLEMENT MOVEMENT, 
Issued at the Fortieth Anniversary of the Kingsley Association, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 1933. 32 
pages. Halftone portraits, Kingsley House, Lillian Home and Rest. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Officers, 
Concepts of Pioneers, Builders, Chronology. VG.

$35.00



287 (Social Work)  John Sergeant, President.  An ADDRESS Delivered before the Citizens of 
Philadelphia, at the HOUSE of REFUGE, On Saturday, the twenty-ninth of November, 1828. 
Published by Order of Board of Managers. Philadelphia: Jesper Harding, Printer, 1828. 56 pages. 9 
x 6", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. Shoemaker, American Imprints 35145. Founded 1826, building 
completed 1828; prison alternative for delinquent youth. Lacks lower wrap, lightly foxed, VG.

$50.00

288 (Social Work)  Joseph Johnstone Muir, Pastor E Street Baptist Church, Washington, D.C.  A 
SOCIAL PROBLEM. Read before Unity Club, Washington, April, 1891. John F. Sheiry, Washington, 
18 pages. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Future U.S. Senate chaplain mentions Haymarket riot, wage 
earner's need for regular work, better wages, opportunity for improvement, wealth redistribution. 
Wrap edge chips, VG.

$20.00

289 (Stock Market)  S.W. Straus & Company, New York.  HOW to INVEST MONEY. Third Edition, 
1919. 30 pages, mail-back form. Illustrated: New York, Chicago headquarters, hotels, office 
buildings, Mid-town Manhattan map. 10 x 7.5", printed wrapper. History, real estate, government, 
railroad, utility, foreign, industrial, municipal bonds. VG.

$50.00

290 (Streetcar)    CONNECTICUT VALLEY ELECTRIC TRANSIT ROUTE. Hartford, Conn. To 
Greenfield, Mass. Including Mt. Tom. T.C. Perkins, Hartford, 1905. 8.25 x 30.5" sheet folding to 
8.25 x 4". Pictorial color birseye map panorama, halftones along route, woman holding trolley on 
covers. Northampton, Connecticut Valley, Holyoke, Springfield, Woronoco, Hartford Street 
Railways. Exterior trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00

291 (Temperance)  J.R. Fitzgerald, Reporter.  ADDRESSES Delivered at VARIOUS TEMPERANCE 
MEETINGS held in the City of Boston, with an Account of the Grand Simultaneous Anniversary, 
February, 1845. Third Thousand. Boston: T.R. Marvin, 1845. 48 pages. 7.5 x 4.75", stitched. 
Meetings at Odeon, Tremont Temple, Boston Total Abstinence Society at Faneuil Hall; John B 
Gough, others. Exterior rubbed, soiled, trifle foxed, G.

$35.00

292 (Temperance)  John Ellis, M.D. and J.R. Hoffer.  A REVIEW of Rev. Edward H. Jewett's 
"COMMUNION WINE". With: The HOLY SUPPER IS REPRESENTATIVE: Being a Brief 
Consideration of Its Use and Emblems. J.R. Hoffer, Mount Joy, Pa., 1889. 38 and 10 pages. 7 x 
4.5", printed wrapper, publisher adverisements, some Swedenborgian. Biblical and etymological 
arguments agains fermented communion wine, advertisement for unfermented wine from Rev. Dr. 
E.R. Tuller, Vineland, N.J. VG.

$25.00

293 (Temperance)  Nathaniel Boulton.  HISTORY of the TEMPERANCE REFORM in CONCORD. A 
Discourse Delivered on the Evening of December 10, 1843. Concord: Asa McFarland, 1843. 23 
pages. 8.75 x 5.5", disbound.  Removed, faintly damped, G.

$25.00

294 (Textiles)  A.C. Hyde & Sons, New York-Chicago.  HEREWITH ARE TEN QUALITIES of 
HYDEGRADE LININGS. No date, ca 1910? 6.5 x 13" folding printed card. 10 fabric swatches. 7 x 
3", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, VG.

$25.00

295 (Textiles)  International Harvester Company, Chicago.  The STORY of TWINE. From Tropical 
Plants To Strands of Twine. May, 1922 (printer code). 32 pages. Halftones: Yucatan henequen 
nursery, Philippine manila plantation, harvest, decorticating, twine mills, drying racks, baling, 
housing, warehouses, combing, bagging. 7.75 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00



296 (Textiles)  S.A. des Filatures & Teintureries de Saint-Epin, Paris; Robert Kent, Handwork 
Tapestries, Rockville Center, N.Y.  COLBERT 6. Yarn to be used for Tapestries, Hand Painted and 
Tinted Canvasses, Rugs and Crewel Work in 6, 4, 2 ply, Color Fast and Moth Proofed. No date, ca 
1965. 10.5 x 24" printed card folding to 10.5 x 6". 176 yarn samples tied to card strips.  Exterior 
trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

297 (Textiles)  William Ayres & Sons, Philadelphia.  The LEADING BLANKETS. 5/A Horse Blankets. No 
date, ca 1900. (24) pages. Illustrated: mills, factory productioin, delivery wagons, Chicago World's 
Fair exhibit, blanketed horses. 6.25 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  Creased, wrap foxed, VG.

$35.00

298 (Theatre)    S. Hurok Presents UDAY SHAN-KAP and His COMPANY of HINDU DANCERS and 
MUSICIANS, Program. No date, but 1933 (text). (16) pages, Brooklyn Academy of Music handbill. 
Halftones: Shankar, dancers, musicians, instruments. 11 x 8.5", color wrapper.r Basanta Koomar 
Roy, Uday Shan-kar and His Art; Vera Milanova, Hindu Music. Wrap soiled, few creased corners, G.

$25.00

299 (Theatre)  Lee & J.J. Shubert, Direction; Shubert-Anderson Company, Managers.  NEW YORK 
HIPPODROME: The Nation's House of Wonders. SOUVENIR BOOK, Spring Season 1914. Gilbert 
& Sullivan's PINAFORE. Comstock & Gest, New York. (16) pages. Halftones: exterior, sailor 
audience, producers, illustrated advertisements, 4p music, patriotic borders. 12 x 9", stapled, Cast, 
company, synopsis, brief bios. Short split, VG.

$35.00

300 (Thermal Baths)    PICTURESQUE HOT SPRINGS NATIONAL PARK, ARKANSAS. James Glass, 
Hot Springs, no date, ca 1920? (44) pages. Halftones: hotels, bath houses, Fountain Lake, 
bandstand, springs, golf, churches, observation tower. 5 x 8", printed wrapper, oval window.  VG.

$35.00

301 (Tools)  Greenlee Brothers & Company, Rockford, Illinois.  GREENLEE  MORTISING and BORING 
TOOLS: Hollow Chisels, Hollow Chisel Bits, Machine Bits, Wood Boring Drills, Countersinks, 
Relishing, Felloe, Center Bits and other Types for Machine Use. Catalog 23. May 1922. 40 pages. 
Illustrated: bits, morising machines. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

302 (Tools)  James Ohlen & Sons Saw Manufacturing Company, Columbus, Ohio.  SAWS, Tools and 
Supplies. Ohlen's Catalgoue No. 32. Jan. 1, 1904. 84 pages. Engravings: circular, shingle, 
concave, mill, drag, mitre, grooving, ice, hand saws, teeth, cutter, grinder, drill, dresser, emery 
wheels, mandrels, saw sets, guides, guard, hammers, swage, belting, saw mill dog, hanger, 
counter shaft, rulers, cant hook. 6.75 x 5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

303 (Trailer)  Avion Coach Corporation, Benton Harbor, Michigan.  Step up to AVION Quality. Avion 
Travel Trailer Line. (16) pages, May 1966 letterhead, price list inserted. Color illustrated: trailer 
models, interior, details, fabrics, Travelcader events. 12 x 9", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

304 (Travel)  American Express Company.  NOTES of INTEREST and CODE for TRAVELERS. 1910. 
64 pages. 6 x 3.75", printed blue wrapper. Travelers cheques, offices, baggage, customs, time, 
routes, fares, distances, currency, cables, cipher code, accommodations, railroad tickets. VG.

$20.00

305 (Travel)  Western Union Telegraph Company.  WESTERN UNION TRAVELER'S CABLE CODE. 
Revised Edition. No date, ca 1930? 72 pages. Map, few illustrations, operator. 5.25 x 3.25", color 
wrapper, Thomas Cook & Son slug.  VG.

$20.00



306 (University of Massachusetts)    MASSACHUSETTS AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE, Amherst, Mass. 
(Postcard book). Made in Germany, no date, ca 1920? 15 sepia views with captions, tissues, 
divided backs. 3.5 x 5.75", gold stamped maroon wrapper. Now University of Massachusetts. Wrap 
corner crease, VG.

$25.00

307 (Vermont)  Zadock Thompson.  NATURAL HISTORY of VERMONT. A n Address Delivered at 
Boston, Before the Boston Society of Natural History, June, 1850. Burlington: Chauncey Goodrich, 
1850. 32 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  Trifle toned, VG.

$25.00

308 (Welsh)  T.H. Williams, Utica, N.Y.  A COLLECTION of AMERICAN and WELSH FOLK-SONGS for 
Field Days, Picnics and Banquets, Etc. Casgliad o Ganenon Gwerin Cymru ac America. 1928. 
Utica Printing Company. 31 pages. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper, Welsh cartoon on back. Auld Lang 
Syne, America, Good Night Ladies, My Old Kentucky Home, Old Folks at Home, Old Black Joe, 19 
Welsh lyrics. Owner names, wrap rubbed, few corner creases, small stain, G.

$35.00

309 (White Mountains)  Moses Forster Sweetser.  CHISHOLM'S WHITE-MOUNTAIN GUIDE-BOOK. 
Chisholm Brothers, Portland, revised 1914. 172 pages, 8p advertisements at front, 10p at end. 3 
folding plates: birds-eye view, automobile routes, towns; many halftone plates. 7.5 x 5", pictorial 
wrapper.  Wrap trifle soiled, corner chip, few creased corners, VG.

$35.00

310 (White Nationalism)  [James Denson Sayers, Editor].  The WHITE RACE HERALD. America - 
White, or Yellow Hybrid? Issued Monthly, $1.00 per Year, Clubs of 6 or More, 80c. (Prospectus). 
White Race League, New York, no date, 1930? 4 pages. Folded sheet, 10 x 9". Vital Differences of 
Negro and White, How Mongrelization Occurs, solicits subscribers, members. VG.

$35.00

311 (Women)    The MARY C. WHEELER SCHOOL, Providence, Rhode Island. Pictures. No imprint, ca 
1940? Halftones by Charlotte Estey: building, meal, music room, Quill board, art studio, class, 
printing, sewing, typing, chemistry, pond, library, classroom, field hockey, baseball, Field Day, 
drama. 9 x 7", printed wrapper. Begans as art school, 1889. VG.

$20.00

312 (Women)  Carrie Chapman Catt, Anna Garlin Spencer, Emmeline Pethck-Lawrence, Kate Waller 
Barrett, Rosika Schwimmer, Jane Addams, Harriet Stanton Blatch, Anna Howard Shaw.  
ADDRESSES Given at the ORGANIZATION CONFERENCE of the WOMAN'S PEACE PARTY, 
Washington, D.C., January 10, 1915. Woman's Peace Party, Chicago. (16) pages. 8.75 x 6", 
stapled. Attendees, Preamble, Platform; pacifist followup to Woman's Peace Parade, 1914. VG.

$50.00

313 (Women)  Huntingdon Club, Savannah, Georgia.  The TWENTY-FIFTH YEAR BOOK, 1929-1930. 
Brad & Hutton, Printers, Savannah. 48 pages. 7.5 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Former Savannah 
Woman's Club, Calendar, Officers, Committees, Education, Civic, Literary, Forum, Music, Drama 
Departments, President, Treasurer, Secretary Reports, Programme, Members, History, 
Constitution. Wrap bit rubbed, few edge nicks, VG.

$20.00

314 (Women)  Jane Addams, Emily G. Balch, Alice Hamilton.  WOMEN at the HAGUE: The 
International Congress of Women and its Results by Three Delegates from the United States. 
Macmillan Company, New York, Published November, 1915. 171 pages, publisher advertisement. 7 
x 4.75", paper boards, printed label. Women's Peace Congress, Revolt Against War, Censored 
Press, Isolation of Peace Advocates, Internationalism. Professionally rebacked, boards rubbed, VG.

$50.00

315 (Women)  Jeanette Winter Hall, A Mother.  LIFE'S STORY: A Book for Girls. B.S. Steadwell, La 
Crosse, Wisconsin, copyright 1911. 62 pages, 2p publisher advertisement. 6.5 x 5", pictorial 
wrapper. Birds and bees, menstruation, vital fluid, purity, rules of living, learning from mother, 
friendships, occupation, health, food, clothing, cleanliness, exercise, excretion. VG.

$50.00



316 (Women)  Jonathan M. Wainwright, Rector, Trinity Church, Boston.  A SERMON Preached on the 
Anniversary of the BOSTON FEMALE ASYLUM. for Destitute Orphans, September 25, 1835. 
Boston: Dutton and Wentworth, 1835. 27 pages. 9 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Founded and managed 
by women, 1800. American Imprints 35227. Bit creased, foxed, VG.

$35.00

317 (Women)  May King Van Rensselaer.  The GOEDE VROUW of MANA-HA-TA At Home and in 
Society, 1609-1760. Charles Scribner's Sons, New York, 1898. Copyright, 1898. xxii,418 pages. 8 x 
5.5", decorated cloth. 'Good Women' who by industry, courage and piety, helped create a colony. 
Cover soiled, bit rubbed, VG.

$25.00

318 (Women)  Mrs. M. Burk (Dorsett), Better Known as Calamity Jane.  The LIFE and ADVENTURES 
of CALAMITY JANE. By herself. No imprint, "ca 1896". Facsimile reprint. 7 pages. 6.5 x 4.25", 
pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

319 (Women)  National Woman's Party, Washington, D.C.  ALABAMA LAWS DISCRIMINATING 
AGAINST WOMEN; LOUISIANA LAWS DISCRIMINATING AGAINST WOMEN, Rights Secured by 
Party 1921; HOW MARYLAND LAWS DISCRIMINATE AGAINST WOMEN; HOW NEW YORK 
LAWS DISCRIMINATE AGAINST WOMEN (Including Changes Made in 1922 Legislature). (4 
items). No date, ca 1924; NY copyright 1922. 20, 16, 12, 16 pages. 7.5 x 6", stapled. Guardianship, 
earnings, support, illegitimate child, business, property, debt, inheritance, will, divorce, sex 
offenses; Officers, Membership form. VG.

$250.00

320 (Women)  National Woman's Party, Washington, D.C.  The ENGLISH WOMAN'S CAMPAIGN for 
LEGAL EQUALITY. No date, ca 1921. 8 pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Text of English Sex Disqualfication 
(Removal) Act Passed 1919; having won suffrage, effort to end discrimination. Creased, rubbed, 
few stains, staples trifle rusty, G.

$50.00

321 (Women)  National Woman's Party, Washington, D.C., Legal Research Department.  EQUAL 
RIGHTS by NATIONAL AMENDMENT. Reprinted from "Equal Rights". No date, ca 1927 (text). 15 
pages, Membership form. 7.5 x 6", stapled. Need, advantages of their proposed Equal Rights 
Amendment to federal constitution, answers objections. VG.

$50.00

322 (Women)  Springfield Hospital, Springfield, Massachusetts.  The SPRINGFIELD HOSPITAL 
HOUSE OFFICER ALUMNI and SCHOOL of NURSING REGISTER, 1892-1952. 74 pages, 8p 
Nursing Alumnae Association Bulletin and 3p Prospective Patient advice inserted. Illustrated: 
hospital reunion banquet. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Edith Patrell '20, History of School of Nursing. 
Trifle curled, owner name, few notes, small wrap spot, VG.

$25.00

323 (World War I)  American Iron and Steel Institute, New York.  MAXIMUM PRICES on IRON and 
STEEL PRODUCTS. August, 1918. 180 pages, printed blanks for supplements. 7 x 4", printed 
wrapper. By agreement with Council on National Defense War Industries Board. VG.

$20.00

324 (World War I)  John Henry Jowett.  The CONDITIONS of LASTING PEACE: A Sermon Delivered in 
the Fifth Avenue Presbyterian Church, New York City, February 7th, 1915. Printed by Fifth Avenue 
Presbyterian Church. 15 pages. 6.75 x 5", printed wrapper. Celebrates 100 years of peace between 
America and Great Britain during war, need to Christianize conceptions of God, nationality, politics, 
life. Marginal pencil lines, else VG.

$20.00


